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On behalf of Council, I am pleased to introduce Stouffville’s 
2026 Operating and Capital Budgets. These budgets 
highlight our Town’s strategic priorities and outline a clear 
roadmap for investments that will shape Stouffville’s future. 
The preparation of these budgets continues to reflect the 
new dynamics established in 2023, following the granting 
of Strong Mayor Powers by the Province of Ontario under 
Part VI.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001. These powers enhance 
my ability to influence our administrative structure and 
organizational objectives, ensuring our budget aligns with 
provincial goals.

This year marks an important milestone: for the first time, 
Stouffville conducted a comprehensive budget survey 
for residents and business owners. Through an online 
spending simulator, a public feedback survey, and in-person 
engagement at Town events and markets, we received 629 
survey responses, over 1,000 unique answers to open-
ended questions, and 42 submitted spending simulations. 
The feedback provided a strong foundation for evidence-
based planning and helped ensure our budgets reflect the 
needs and aspirations of our entire community.

Key survey findings include:

•	 Value for Taxes: 55.34% of residents rated the value 
they receive for their taxes as Very Good or Good, 
32.22% as Fair, and 12.44% as Poor.

•	 Willingness to Pay More: 36.12% were unwilling to pay 
more in taxes, 21.35% were open to modest increases, 
and 16.85% supported mid-range increases, 14.12% 
were unsure or didn’t know.

•	 Top Budget Priorities: Infrastructure investments, 
17.74%, Fire & Emergency Services, 13.1%, and Events 
and community engagement, 12.5%. 

Even with my enhanced Strong Mayor powers, I remain 
committed to collaborating closely with my Council 
colleagues. Together, we are focused on advancing a 
budget that reflects our shared priorities and aligns with our 
strategic plan for Stouffville, always keeping our residents 
at the forefront. The dedication and expertise of our staff 
have once again resulted in a well-researched and fiscally 
responsible budget. Council and Staff are unwavering in 
our commitment to enhancing your live, work, and play 
experience in Stouffville.

I believe this budget effectively demonstrates our vision 
for the future, emphasizing strategic investments that will 
benefit our community for years to come. Thank you for 
placing your trust in me and Council as we navigate these 
important decisions for our shared future.

Be well, 
Iain Lovatt, Mayor
November 5, 2025

Mayor’s message
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2026 Budget 
Highlights

$83.1 million in operating expenditures: to deliver day-to-
day services to residents

$31.9 million in capital investments: to fund major repairs, 
replacement and renewal of assets such as roads, buildings, equipment, and 
technology

$115 million : total investment

A town that grows
•	 $550,000 for Expansion Lands Secondary Plan for urban land development and 

identify land uses, address environment features, servicing, transportation etc.

•	 $250,000 for Future Service Area Study for Water/Wastewater to update models 
to analyze capacity for future planned developments.

•	 $230,000 for CityView Enhancements for ease of resident access for requests, 
permit applications, and land management processes.

$1.3 million of total capital investments

•	 $200,000 for replacement of the Ballantrae Community Centre roof.

•	 $175,000 for structural restoration of the historic Museum Barn.

An engaging town

$700 thousand of total capital investments

•	 $18.5M for a major multi-phase infrastructure renewal and upgrade of Main St.

•	 $1.5M for road repair/rehabilitation design and implementation including 
pavement preservation measures.

•	 $250,000 for new connector road from Lakeshore Road to Aurora Road from new 
development. 

•	 $200,000 to sustain the annual program for repairing various sidewalks.

A town that moves

$21.4 million of total capital investments

Levy increase of:

The blended tax rate increase of 3.04% 

maintains Stouffville position as the 

6th lowest tax rate in the GTHA.

(to the Town’s portion of the tax levy)
3.50%

0 new full-time
employees

11%
of the 2026 

Budget

$8.8 
million 

of operating 
budget

($0.01)
Approximately*

a day per 
household

0 new full-time
employee

8%
of the 2026 

Budget

$6.7 
million 

of operating 
budget

$0.68
Approximately*

a day per 
household

0 new full-time
employees

8%
of the 2026 

Budget

$7.0 
million 

of operating 
budget

$0.76
Approximately*

a day per 
household
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Estimated population 
as of July 2025:

with an average annual 
growth rate of 1.7%

57,484

Home to over
17,000 families

23,000 individuals
contribute to Stouffville’s 
economic vibrancy 

Nearly 46%
of residents in 2021
identified with a visible minority

Over 31% of
residents are

3rd generation Canadians

18,780 occupied 
households

as of December 2024 (estimate)

$177,900
average household income

80+ spoken 
languages

•	 $272,000 for annual server & infrastructure hardware upgrades.

•	 $250,000 for facility sustainability upgrades including recommissioning of old 
equipment, lighting upgrades, peak savings equipment etc.

•	 $200,000 for replacement of domestic boilers for the pool.

Good governance &
organizational effectiveness

$2.5 million of total capital investments

•	 $200,000 for replacement of the Fire department emergency radios.

•	 $175,000 for event and road safety equipment including purchase of vehicle 
mitigation barriers.

•	 $150,000 for traffic calming implementation including curb extensions, raised 
crosswalks, speed humps etc.

A safe town

$1.2 million of total capital investments

•	 $1.5M for for construction of the Stouffville Rouge Trail.

•	 $475,000 for new parkette located at 330 Busato Drive.

•	 $235,000 for annual tree removal and planting on across public boulevards and 
Town owned/managed lands.

A healthy and greener town

$3.8 million of total capital investments
0 new full-time

employee

13%
of the 2026 

Budget

$11.0 
million 

of operating 
budget

$0.48
Approximately*

a day per 
household

4 new full-time
employees

16%
of the 2026 

Budget

$13.2 
million 

of operating 
budget

$1.62
Approximately*

a day per 
household

2 new full-time
employees

44%
of the 2026 

Budget

$36.6  
million 

of operating 
budget

$3.29
Approximately*

a day per 
household

* Calculated based on the average assessment value of $800,000 for a typical residential property
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Executive summary

The 2026-2027 budget is shaped around the current 
Council’s objectives, using a service-based budget 
framework to address the evolving needs of Whitchurch-
Stouffville’s residents and businesses. In 2026, the 
Senior Leadership Team is committed to continued 
implementation of the Council strategic plan while 
maintaining affordability and fiscal sustainability.

On November 5, 2025, Mayor Lovatt tabled a 3.50% tax 
levy increase.  The 3.50% increase is aimed at maintaining 
and enhancing service levels. This budget includes funding 
for two full-time positions with offsets to ensure no tax levy 
impact, as well as four new Fire Suppression positions. The 
Operating Budget Summary on page 24, along with the 
service-based budget highlights, outlines the approach to 
achieving a balanced 2026 budget. 

In 2025, Whitchurch-Stouffville completed an Asset 
Management Plan that identified an annual infrastructure 
investment gap of $8.3 million and underscored the need 
to invest in the Town’s aging infrastructure. The 2026 
Capital Budget will continue to focus on repairing and 
replacing existing Town assets, while also initiating and 
continuing major infrastructure projects such as the Main 
Street reconstruction, Fire Station 5-2 reconstruction, 
and Leisure Centre pool expansion. This long-term capital 
planning approach ensures adequate reserves and 
positions the Town to effectively deliver on its strategic 
initiatives.

The 2026 Capital and 10-year capital plan represent 
a comprehensive effort to align capital requests with 

the Town’s strategic goals, while ensuring that assets 
are maintained and replaced efficiently. Investments in 
new infrastructure will address the needs of a growing 
population and support sustainable development. The 
Capital Budget overview on page 80 provides details on the 
various projects included in the 2026 capital plan, as well 
as the Town’s long-term capital strategy. 

Key capital initiatives for 2026 include:  

•	 Main Street Reconstruction
•	 Stouffville- Rouge Trail Gap
•	 Annual Road Repair Program
•	 Busato Park
•	 Expansion Lands Secondary Plan

As the Town moves through 2026, Council and staff will 
continue to work collaboratively to deliver high-quality 
municipal services in a responsible and balanced manner. 
This budget reflects the Town’s commitment to investing 
in the future while maintaining fiscal responsibility and 
service excellence for its residents. 

November 5, 2025
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Introduction
2026 operating & capital budgets

Welcome to the 2026 Budget Book, which provides 
an in-depth overview of the Town’s financial strategy 
and priorities for the upcoming year and the forecast 
period through 2027. This budget embodies the Town’s 
dedication to sound fiscal management, accountability, 
and the advancement of its strategic goals. 

Amidst a dynamic economic environment and shifting 
community needs, the 2026 budget serves as both a guide 
and a framework for thoughtful financial decision-making. 
It emphasizes the Town’s focus on delivering high-value 
services and ensuring that resources are managed 
efficiently and responsibly. 

Inside this document, you will find detailed information 
on projected revenues, expenditures, and the financial 
strategies that will drive the Town’s operations and capital 
investments during this term of Council. The budget 
has been crafted by incorporating feedback from key 
stakeholders, analyzing past performance, and considering 
the current economic landscape, all while aligning with our 
long-term vision for a thriving community. 

The structure of the budget book is designed to give 
readers a clear, accessible understanding of the Town’s 
financial plans. It starts with an outline of our mission, 
vision, and strategic priorities, providing context for the 
financial decisions that follow. It then covers revenue 
sources, expense categories, and key capital investments, 
all of which play a critical role in supporting our mission 
and maintaining the services our community relies on. 

Transparency and accountability are at the core of our 
fiscal approach. Throughout this document, you’ll find 
explanations of important financial concepts, performance 
metrics, and progress updates, allowing stakeholders to 
see how their contributions are being allocated and how 
we intend to meet our objectives. 

As we enter 2026, we recognize the challenges and 
uncertainties ahead. However, we are equally optimistic 
about the opportunities for growth, innovation, and 
positive community impact. This budget reflects our firm 
commitment to making responsible financial choices and 
investing in both infrastructure and people to advance our 
vision and serve the community’s best interests. 

We invite you to explore the 2026 Budget Book and share 
any questions or feedback you may have. Your input is 
invaluable as we work together to shape a successful 
future for our Town. 
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About Stouffville
Stouffville, Ontario, is a vibrant and evolving town, seamlessly blending urban and rural elements. It’s becoming 
a thriving cultural hub that attracts a diverse workforce while maintaining its unique charm. Over the next two 
decades, Stouffville is set to grow, drawing new businesses and residents while preserving its distinctive character. 

Population & growth

Nestled in the rolling landscapes of the Oak Ridges 
Moraine, Stouffville offers abundant opportunities. Its 
proximity to one of Canada’s largest cities provides easy 
access to urban conveniences, while its rural surroundings 
offer a peaceful retreat. With a workforce of over 23,000 
people, Stouffville sustains a close-knit community 
atmosphere, making it an attractive home for both young 
families and retirees seeking tranquility. 

Stouffville’s estimated population as of July 2025 is 57,484, 
with an average annual growth rate of 1.7% between 2016 
and 2021. Looking ahead, the town is projected to grow 
in step with York Region’s trends, reaching a population 
of approximately 103,500 by 2051 - a significant increase 
of 52,100 people, with an average annual growth rate of 
2.4%. 

Stouffville is proud of its diversity. By 2021, nearly 46% of 
residents identified with a visible minority group, with the 
largest communities being South Asian, Chinese, Black, 
and Filipino. While the town’s European roots stretch back 
over 200 years, Indigenous presence in the area dates 
as far back as the 1500s. Stouffville was established in 
1803 by Mennonite settler Abraham Stouffer and his wife 
Elizabeth Reesor, along the banks of Duffin’s Creek, at what 
is now Main Street and Market Street. 

This deep history is reflected in our population. Over 31% 
of residents are third-generation Canadians, while 20% 
of the population has European ancestry, and 66% have 
roots in Asia. 

As of July 2025, there are 18,780 housing units in 
Stouffville. By 2051, that number is expected to almost 
double to 34,730. As the town grows, housing types are 
expected to diversify, shifting from predominantly low-
density to more medium- and high-density developments. 

Family life remains a cornerstone of Stouffville’s 
community, with over half of residents aged 15 and older 
being married or in common-law relationships. The town is 
home to over 17,000 families, with an average household 
size of 3.1, including single-parent families. Over 90% of 
residents live within family units. 

To learn more about 
Stouffville, visit
townofws.ca/profile

http://townofws.ca/profile
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Stouffville boasts a diverse economy, with key sectors 
including high-tech industries, manufacturing, 
construction, agriculture, and tourism. The town’s 
labour force of over 23,000 individuals contributes to its 
economic vibrancy. 

Stouffville’s strategic location provides easy access to 
major urban centres. Key transportation routes connect 
the town to the Greater Toronto Area (GTA) and beyond, 
with GO Transit and York Region buses offering reliable 
transit options. Stouffville is just a 35-minute drive from 
downtown Toronto. 

The town’s location within the Greenbelt, which includes 
the Oak Ridges Moraine, adds to its appeal. Agriculture 
and aggregate extraction are vital industries, alongside 
attractions such as golf courses, equestrian centres, and 
wineries that draw thousands of visitors annually. 

Among employed residents, 38% work remotely, and 
17% are self-employed, reflecting the town’s dynamic 
workforce. About 30% of residents work locally, while 
38% commute within York Region. As of 2021, Stouffville 
had approximately 17,000 jobs. By 2051, that number is 
expected to grow to 28,400, representing an increase of 
11,400 jobs, with an average annual growth rate of 1.7%. 

Economy & Employment

Recreation & Attractions

Stouffville strikes a balance between urban growth and 
rural roots, offering a unique mix of natural beauty and 
recreational attractions. Highlights include the York Region 
Forest and Bruce’s Mill Conservation Area, which draw 
visitors to experience the region’s natural wonders. 

The town hosts a variety of community events, from 
heritage celebrations and Patio performances to the 
latest hallmark events like Ribfest, the Holiday Market and 
the newest addition to the roster, Symphony under the 
Stars. These family-friendly activities highlight the spirit of 
Stouffville and create lasting memories for both residents 
and visitors. 

As we enter this exciting period of growth, Stouffville 
remains committed to fostering a vibrant, inclusive 
community. By embracing change, preserving our rich 
heritage, and enhancing our quality of life, we are creating 
a place where every individual is part of our shared 
journey. 

What events would your 
kids love?
townofws.ca/events

http://townofws.ca/events


Services we offer
A municipal government typically offers a wide range of essential services to its residents, including services 
related to public safety such as by-law enforcement and fire departments, public infrastructure maintenance 
like road repairs and waste management, as well as community services like libraries, parks, and recreational 
facilities. Additionally, municipal governments often provide administrative services such as permitting and 
zoning regulations to ensure the orderly development and operation of the community. 

Serving the community

To establish and sustain Whitchurch-Stouffville as the 
premier town in Ontario for its residents, businesses, 
and visitors, we are committed to delivering exceptional 
services. Our goal is to provide your families with top-tier 
parks and access to the highest quality water resources. 

These services play a pivotal role in upholding numerous 
programs, initiatives, infrastructure, events, and safety 
measures that enhance your daily life. It is our duty to 
ensure these services are delivered reliably and at utmost 
convenience. 

The necessary funds to provide these services are 
meticulously allocated in the Town’s operating budget. 
Historically, services were categorized based on overseeing 
departments. However, to enhance transparency and 

Organizational effectiveness

Enabling services support the entire 

organization and are the foundation 

of service delivery to our residents. 

The Town will ensure all services are 

provided in an effective manner. 

We are committed to continuously 

improving our operating processes, 

safeguarding information and assets, 

and improving customer service 

experience across all our services.

accessibility for our community, we have transitioned 
to a service-based budget approach. Services are now 
organized into seven thematic categories: ‘A town that 
grows,’ ‘A town that moves,’ ‘A healthy and greener town,’ 
‘An engaging town,’ ‘A safe town,’ ‘Good governance,’ 
and ‘Organizational effectiveness.’ Whitchurch-Stouffville 
offers a diverse inventory of 41 distinct services, with 27 
directly serving the public and 14 supporting services 
that enable efficient service delivery and governance. The 
comprehensive service structure is detailed below. 

•	 Communications

•	 Customer service

•	 Facility management

•	 Financial and infrastructure 

management

•	 Fleet management

•	 Human resources

•	 Information technology services

To learn more about 
Town Hall, visit
townofws.ca/townhall

http://townofws.ca/townhall


A town that grows

The Town of Stouffville is becoming more and more 

attractive for families, seniors, and businesses. It 

is our priority to maintain a manageable growth 

rate and create a complete community that helps 

meet the needs for people’s daily living throughout 

a lifetime. 

•	 Building permits

•	 Development services

•	 Business and marriage licensing

•	 Business attraction and retention

A healthy & 
greener town

The Town of Stouffville is striving to improve the 

well-being of its residents by increasing offerings 

and opportunities for Active living and promoting 

responsible use and protection of natural 

resources. 

•	 Recreation programming

•	 Parks, trails and open spaces

•	 Tree canopy maintenance

•	 Cemeteries

•	 Garbage collection

•	 Composting

An engaging town

We recognize the importance of building a 

welcoming community where each member feels 

engaged, empowered, and supported. Cultural 

events and community activities contribute to a 

positive sense of place, embrace diversity, and 

foster inclusivity.

•	 Events and community engagement

•	 Theatre programming

•	 Museum services

•	 Latcham Art Centre

•	 Library

Good governance

The Town of Stouffville is committed to being 

transparent and accountable to its residents 

by providing easy access to information and 

facilitating participation in the democratic 

process. We work in consultation with Council, 

the Community, and our Partners to strengthen 

the Town and the manner in which we deliver 

services and programs to our residents and our 

stakeholders.

A town that moves

An efficient transportation system enhances 

people’s quality of life and facilitates economic 

development of the Town. Our goal is to improve 

the condition and efficiency of the local road 

network while addressing connectivity and 

advancing active transportation facilities. 

•	 Traffic management

•	 Road maintenance

•	 Sidewalk maintenance

•	 Street lighting

A safe town

The Town of Stouffville is committed to becoming 

a safer town by ensuring residents have access 

to the services that promote safety in their 

neighbourhoods and across the town such as 

Fire education and prevention, Fire response, 

Municipal law and parking enforcement, Animal 

services and Crossing guards.

•	Public education - Fire

•	Fire prevention

•	Emergency response

•	Emergency management

•	Municipal law enforcement

•	Parking enforcement

•	Animal services

•	Crossing guards

•	 Council representation

•	 Council support

•	 Corporate leadership

•	 Internal audit

•	 Legal support

•	 Risk management

•	 Election management
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Stouffville’s 2022 - 2026 
strategic plan
Stouffville’s strategic plan exemplifies our unwavering commitment to creating a welcoming community that 
seamlessly blends the best of rural and urban dynamics, resulting in an exceptional quality of life for all. At the 
heart of our vision is the aspiration to foster an environment where individuals, families, and businesses thrive 
harmoniously.

Empowering our evolving community

Our mission serves as the guiding light on our journey
towards continuous growth and progress. Through
the delivery of excellent services, we are dedicated
to building a vibrant community that surpasses
expectations and meets the diverse needs of our
residents. We firmly believe that exceptional service is
the cornerstone of our success, and we strive to exceed
the highest standards in everything we do.

Our core values—Service Excellence, Collaboration, and
Integrity—drive every decision and action we take. We
believe in providing service that exceeds expectations,
offering innovative solutions, and constantly seeking
ways to improve the lives of our community members.
Collaboration is at the heart of our approach, as we
recognize that by working together with residents,
businesses, and organizations, we can achieve
remarkable outcomes. Above all, we maintain the highest
standards of integrity, conducting ourselves with honesty,
transparency, and accountability in all our endeavours.

Our strategic plan is designed to bring our vision,
mission, and values to life. Through careful analysis,
thoughtful planning, and robust execution, we will
nurture our community’s growth, enhance its livability,
and ensure a prosperous future for generations to come.

Vision
To be a welcoming community with a rural-
urban dynamic, providing an exceptional 
quality of life.

Mission
To continue building a vibrant community
through excellent service.

Values
Service Excellence, Collaboration and
Integrity.

To learn more about 
Stouffville’s strategy, visit
townofws.ca/stratplan

http://townofws.ca/stratplan
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•	 Building permits

•	 Development services

•	 Business and marriage licensing

•	 Business attraction and retention

Areas of focus:

A town that grows

Areas of focus:

•	 Traffic management

•	 Road maintenance

•	 Sidewalk maintenance

•	 Street lighting

A town that moves

Areas of focus:

•	 Recreation programming

•	 Parks, trails and open spaces

•	 Tree canopy maintenance

•	 Cemeteries

•	 Garbage collection

•	 Composting

A healthy & greener town
Areas of focus:

•	 Events and community engagement

•	 Theatre programming

•	 Museum services

•	 Latcham Art Centre

•	 Library

An engaging town

Areas of focus:

•	 Public education - Fire

•	 Fire prevention

•	 Emergency response

•	 Emergency management

•	 Municipal law enforcement

•	 Parking enforcement

•	 Animal services

•	 Crossing guards

A safe town

Areas of focus:

•	 Council representation

•	 Council support

•	 Corporate leadership

•	 Internal audit

•	 Legal support

•	 Risk management

•	 Election management

Good governance

Areas of focus:

•	 Communications

•	 Customer service

•	 Facility management

•	 Financial and 
infrastructure 
management

•	 Fleet management

•	 Human resources

•	 Information technology 
services

Organizational effectiveness

The Stouffville strategic plan outlines “Areas of 
Focus” for each of the seven Service Themes.  
Under these areas, are a set of objectives for 
each theme.
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Long-term fiscal & community 
planning
Effective long-term fiscal planning ensures a municipality’s financial stability and sustainable growth. By 
forecasting revenues, expenses, and capital needs, it helps manage resources responsibly, minimize debt, 
and align spending with community priorities. This forward-looking approach builds public trust, supports 
transparency, and secures the Town’s ability to deliver quality services for years to come.  

The Operating Budget is designed to provide the services 
outlined in the Master Plans completed in 2022 and 2023, 
while staying within Whitchurch-Stouffville’s financial limits. 
The primary focus for this budget, and throughout the 
current term of Council, is to keep pace with the growing 
community while continuing to excel in service delivery.

During the 2023–2026 term of Council, a strong 
emphasis has been placed on infrastructure projects to 
accommodate community growth, along with staffing 
increases aimed at improving service delivery and the 
overall customer experience. The operating budget’s 
contribution of over $11.8 million to capital investments 
continues to be essential for maintaining existing assets 
and advancing key strategic initiatives.

However, recent economic challenges and a slowdown in 
development activity have resulted in significantly lower 
development revenues than anticipated, creating financial 
pressure for the 2026 budget. Further provincial legislative 
changes related to Development Charge collections 
will delay and reduce the Town’s Development Charge 
revenues, which directly impacts reserve balances. This 
makes it increasingly difficult for the Town to fund growth-
related infrastructure and deliver capital projects at the 
pace needed to support a rapidly expanding community.

As identified in Council’s Strategic Plan, fostering a safe 
community remains a top priority. With the construction 
of the replacement Fire Station 5-2 and a goal to meeting 
service levels set out in the Fire Master Plan, the Town 
is investing in public safety by hiring four additional 
firefighters. This investment supports emergency response 
capacity and ensures that residents continue to receive 
timely and effective fire protection services as the 
community grows.

Strategic financial planning
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Full-time staffing summary
The staff of a municipal government is crucial as they are responsible for implementing and delivering essential 
public services, maintaining infrastructure, and ensuring the day-to-day operations of the community run 
smoothly. Their expertise, dedication, and efficiency directly impact the well-being and quality of life for the 
residents they serve.

Service theme / service 2023 2024 2025 2026

A Town that Grows  36.0  36.0  40.5  40.5 

Development Services  22.0  22.0  26.5  26.5 

Building Permits  12.0  12.0  12.0  12.0 

Business Attraction & Retention  2.0  2.0  2.0  2.0 

A Town that Moves  21.2  21.2  24.2  23.2 

Roads Maintenance  18.2  18.2  20.2  20.2 

Traffic Management  0.2  0.2  1.2  0.2 

Sidewalk Maintenance  1.1  1.1  1.1  1.1 

Street Lighting  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.8 

A Healthy and Greener Town  27.2  28.2  27.7  27.7

Garbage Collection  1.4  1.4  1.4  1.4 

Composting  2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9 

Parks,Trails & Open Spaces  10.6  11.6  12.1  12.1 

Recreation Services & Programming  10.4  10.4  9.4  9.4 

Tree Canopy Maintenance  2.0  2.0  2.0  2.0 

An Engaging Town  26.4  26.4  27.4  27.4 

Events & Community Engagement  4.6  4.6  5.6  5.6 

Museum Services  3.4  3.4  3.4  3.4 

Theatre Programming  2.4  2.4  2.4  2.4 

Library  12.0  12.0  13.0  13.0 

Latcham Art Centre  4.0  4.0  3.0  3.0 
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Service theme / service 2023 2024 2025 2026

A Safe Town  59.6  63.6  69.6  70.6

Fire Response  42.2  45.2  47.2  51.2 

Public Education  1.6  1.9  1.9  1.9 

Fire Prevention  4.2  5.0  5.0  5.0 

Emergency Management  1.0  1.0  1.0  1.0 

Municipal Law Enforcement  6.0  6.0  8.0  5.0 

Parking Enforcement  2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9 

Animal Services  1.2  1.2  3.2  3.2 

Crossing Guards  0.6  0.6  0.6  0.6 

Good Governance  12.0  12.0  13.0  13.0 

Corporate Leadership  3.0  3.0  3.0  3.0 

Council Support  6.0  6.0  8.0  8.0 

Legal Support  3.0  3.0  2.0  2.0 

Organizational Effectiveness  79.6  79.6  82.6  84.6 

Communications  6.0  6.0  6.0  6.0 

Human Resources  7.0  7.0  8.0  8.0 

Customer Service  11.0  11.0  10.0  10.0 

Financial & Infrastructure Management  21.0  21.0  23.0  25.0 

IT Services  10.0  10.0  11.0  11.0 

Facility Management   22.6  22.6  22.6  22.6 

Fleet Management  2.0  2.0  2.0  2.0 

Sub Total  262.0  267.0  285.0  287.0 

Water & Wastewater Rate Budget 2023 2024 2025 2026

Full-Time Staff Complement**  8.0  8.0  11.0  11.0 

Sub Total  8.0  8.0  11.0  11.0 

Grand Total  270.0  275.0  296.0  298.0 

  * 2025 in-year changes are due to internal re-organizations
** Rate funded. Please refer to 2026-2027 Water & Wastewater budget book for details

Decimal values occur because staff positions are allocated across multiple services.   
Totals may not add exactly due to rounding.
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Departments begin the budget process by analyzing the 
prior year’s budget, quarterly reporting, prior year actuals 
and year-to-date actuals to identify trends and service level 
efficiencies. Departments begin to prepare a multi-year 
operating budget and a ten-year capital plan starting in 
June of each year. 

The budget process
A municipal government’s budget process involves the planning, allocation, and management of financial 
resources to fund essential public services and projects for the community. This process typically includes 
the identification of revenue sources, prioritization of spending, and public input to ensure responsible and 
transparent fiscal decision-making. 

Budget preparation

Review

The budget review process is a staff level detailed review, 
balancing service delivery and capital management with 
fiscal constraints and long-term sustainability. At this stage, 
staff look at all the divisions and departments. The financial 
plan is reviewed in the context of the entire Corporation. 
The budget review process ensures the protection and 
maintenance of core services to residents as well as 
developing cost saving strategies and efficiencies within 
the Town.  

Approval

The budget approval process consists of Council’s review of 
all the operating and capital budgets that are put forth by 
the Mayor. Members of Council will review and vote on the 
Mayor’s budget that meets their objective and mandate. The 
Mayor’s budget for 2026 is formally voted on and adopted 
by Council, while the 2027 budget is adopted in principle.

Post budget approvals

Throughout the year, departments may become aware of 
changes that are required to the Operating and/or Capital 
Budgets.  

Operating Budget Amendments Process: Where 
authority has been given for an expenditure, an increase 
to the approved amount is authorized in accordance with 
Section 8.5 Authority to Approve Contract Amendments 
of the Procurement By-law. Where authority has not 
been given in the Operating budget for an expenditure 
or line item, a department will not extend funds unless: 
the Department obtains approval from Council through 
a report outside the budget process, or an emergency 
occurred in accordance with the Emergency Purchase 
Guidelines of the Procurement By-law and a subsequent 
report is presented to Council, outlining the details of the 
emergency and how it was rectified. 

Capital Budget Amendments Process: A capital project 
shortfall would primarily be funded with savings from 
another approved capital project with similar funding 
source. The Commissioner of each commission must notify 
the Treasurer by email. Finance staff will recommend the 
use of other funding sources where savings cannot be 
identified. In addition, where authority has been given in 
the Capital Budget for a project, a subsequent increase 
to the approved budget amount must be authorized, 
subject to the provision of the Procurement By-law for 
contract amendments before making or committing to any 
expenditure.
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Opportunities for public input

In 2025, the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville undertook 
a comprehensive and multi-channel public engagement 
campaign to inform the development of the 2026 
municipal budget. Guided by the IAP2 public participation 
framework, the Town focused on the “Inform” and 
“Consult” levels - ensuring residents had access to clear, 
accessible information and meaningful opportunities to 
share their input. 

Engagement activities included:

•	 A public survey and interactive Budget Priorities Tool;
•	 Outreach at major community events such as the 

Strawberry Festival, Library Discovery Day, Symphony 
Under the Stars, and the Farmers Market;

•	 Printed materials, roadside banners, digital signage, 
and social media campaigns; and

•	 A dedicated Mayor’s Budget Meeting on October 7

These efforts were designed to strengthen transparency 
and support evidence-based planning. Feedback 
collected through this process was shared with the 
Senior Leadership Team and Mayor to help guide budget 
decisions and strategic initiatives for the 2026 budget and 
beyond.

The 2026 budget process

The 2026-2027 budget process began in May 2025 when 
staff drafted a budget timeline for Council to consider. 
However, with Strong Mayor Powers that came into effect 
on November 1, 2023, budget timelines were slightly 
modified to ensure the 2026 budget is passed before the 
end of the year.  

At each milestone, senior management reviewed budget 
requests including new staff hires. 

Phase 1 - Prepare1
May 2025: Budget timetable is approved by 
Council. Under the Strong Mayor Powers, Mayor 
gives direction to staff to prepare Budgets.

Phase 2 - Engage2
June - August 2025: Engage community in 
Budget consultations through Budget survey, 
Town events and social media.

Phase 3 - Develop3
July - August 2025: Staff begin work on 
Operating and Capital Budgets 

September - October 2025: Budgets are 
reviewed by the Senior Leadership Team, CAO, 
and Treasurer. The findings from community 
engagement are used to further refine the 
budgets.
 
October 2025:  Budget Meeting to further 
engage the community and  consultation with 
members of Council

Phase 4 - Adopt4
November 5, 2025: Mayor tables 2026 Budget 

November/December 2025: Council reviews 
the Budget and can bring forward Budget 
amendments 

November/December 2025: Budget adoption

Phase 5 - Communicate5
December 2025: Final Engagement 
report is published detailing results of the 
engagement and its impact on Budgets

2026 budget milestones
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The 2026-2027 Whitchurch-Stouffville Operating Budget 
provides a strategic financial roadmap, guiding the Town’s 
decisions to ensure it achieves its goals while maintaining 
long-term financial stability. This document encompasses 
the Town’s Strategic Plan, master plans, and statutory 
obligations, offering a comprehensive framework for 
managing its diverse range of services. Operating within 
a heavily regulated statutory environment, Whitchurch- 
Stouffville faces reporting obligations that are significantly 
more complex than those of private sector entities. 

The 2026 gross operating expenditures of $83.14 million
include a Library Grant of $3.2 million, leading to a net
levy increase of 3.5%. When combined with Regional and
Education portions, the overall 2026 blended property tax
increase for residents is estimated to be 3.04%.

The Town’s financial outlook for 2026–2027 is shaped by 
a range of macroeconomic and policy factors. Inflation is 
expected to be moderate but remain persistent across 
key expenditure categories, with most costs projected to 
rise by approximately 2% annually. Trade uncertainty and 
tariff pressures continue to weigh on national growth, 
with Canada’s GDP projected to increase by 1.7% in 
2026. These conditions are expected to impact municipal 
operations, particularly in procurement and service 
delivery. Additionally, changes in Provincial and Federal 
fiscal policies and regulatory frameworks may directly 
affect the Town’s budget planning and long-term financial 
sustainability.

The projected 2027 budget is presented as a reference 
for Council, providing an early indication of future financial 

needs and priorities. However, staff will continue to 
reassess and adjust future budgets in the upcoming 
budget process, refining allocations based on updated 
economic forecasts, evolving community needs, and new 
information from ongoing projects and initiatives. 

The pillars of the Town’s Strategic Plan are: 1) A town 
that grows: A Town that grows in support of complete 
communities; 2) A town that moves: Improve the condition 
and efficiency of the local road network while addressing 
connectivity and advancing active transportation facilities; 
3) A healthy and greener town: increase offerings and 
opportunities for active living; 4) An engaging town: 
increase community engagement & outreach; 5) A safe 
town: make our community safer; 6) Good governance: 
provide good governance; 7) Organizational effectiveness: 
to elevate our organizational effectiveness. 

Compared to 2025, many of the Town’s ongoing projects 
continue to support both sustainable development and 
fiscal responsibility by focusing on efficient administration, 
enhanced long-term planning, and improved reporting. 
These initiatives provide senior leadership and Council 
with better data and insights, facilitating more informed 
decision-making.

These systems are designed to generate operational 
savings by increasing administrative efficiency, improving 
service delivery, and expanding the quality of financial 
and operational reporting. They also support the effective 
management and maintenance of the Town’s assets. Key 
budget drivers for the upcoming year include the addition 
of four new suppression firefighters, inflationary impacts 

Operating budget summary
A municipal operating budget is a comprehensive financial plan that outlines a local government’s anticipated 
revenues and expenditures for a specific fiscal period, typically a year. It serves as a detailed roadmap for 
allocating resources to provide essential public services and manages the daily operations of the municipality. 
The goal of a municipal operating budget is to ensure fiscal responsibility, transparency, and efficient resource 
management, ultimately supporting the well-being and quality of life for the community’s residents.
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Expenditure Category
2026 

inflation

2027 

inflation

Salaries and Wages - FT & PT 3.00% 3.00%

Group Health Benefits 7.42% 10.27%

Education and Training 2.00% 2.00%

Hydro 2.00% 2.00%

Natural Gas 2.00% 2.00%

Water 2.00% 2.00%

Fuel 2.00% 2.00%

Phone/Internet 2.00% 2.00%

Insurance – preliminary 2.00% 2.00%

Administrative expenses 2.00% 2.00%

Consulting and Professional Services 2.00% 2.00%

Contracted Services 2.00% 2.00%

Materials and Supplies 2.00% 2.00%

Bank Charges 2.00% 2.00%

2026 - 2027 inflation assumptions

Fire Response$0.31

Road Maintenance$0.14
Parks, Trails & 
Open Spaces

$0.12

Library $0.10

Street Lighting $0.03
Fire Prevention $0.03

Garbage Collection $0.03
Sidewalk Maintenance $0.02

Events & Community Engagement $0.03
Latcham Art Centre $0.02

Municipal Law Enforcement$0.02

Composting$0.04

Museum Services$0.02

Other $0.07

How is your tax dollar spent?

“Other” includes: 
Theatre programming
Crossing guards
Tree canopy maintenance
Public education - fire
Emergency management
Business attraction & retention 
@ $0.01 each

Parking enforcement
Traffic management
@ < $0.01

and contractual obligations, along with other financial 
pressures necessary to maintain service levels across the 
municipality.

Animal services$0.02

Category
 2025 

Budget

2026 

Budget 

$ 

Change

% 

Change

Personnel $41.62 $43.46 $1.84 4.42%

Other Expenses $45.82 $39.69 -$6.14 -13.39%

Total Expenses $87.44 $83.14 -$4.29 -4.91%

Property Taxation -$51.83 -$53.15 -$1.32 2.55%

Other Revenues -$35.61 -$29.99 $5.62 -15.77%

Total Revenues -$87.44 -$83.14 $4.29 -4.91%

2025 & 2026 budget comparison

$ rounded to millions
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Expenses:
Dec.  31 2024

Actual (Audited)

2025

Budget

2026

Proposed 

Budget

2026

Approved 

Budget

2027

Projected 

Budget**

Personnel  38.47  41.62 43.46 43.46 45.65

Transfer to Reserves  15.11  16.45 12.68 12.68 12.97

Professional & Contracted Services  5.36  8.58 6.55 6.55 6.53

Grants & Transfers  3.16  3.46 3.80  3.80  3.99

Property Maintenance  3.51  4.51 3.75  3.75  3.81

Utilities & Telecommunications  2.89  3.13 3.14  3.14  3.21

Materials & Supplies  2.12  1.90 2.19  2.19  1.82

Licence & Fees  1.37  1.67 1.95  1.95  2.07

Debt Principle  1.68  1.74 1.46  1.46  1.52

Vehicle Operations  1.05  1.17 1.18  1.18  1.30

Insurance  0.87  1.07 0.91  0.91  0.91

Debt Financing  1.00  0.96 0.89  0.89  0.82

Recoveries - Internal Expenses  0.63  0.70 0.65  0.65  0.66

Interest & Bank Charges  0.34  0.25 0.29  0.29  0.30

Write Offs  0.91  0.24 0.25  0.25  0.25

Total Expenses  78.46  87.44 83.14 83.14 85.81

Revenue:
Dec.  31 2024 

Actual (Audited)

2025

Budget

2026

Proposed 

Budget

2026

Approved 

Budget

2027

Projected 

Budget

Property Taxation - 48.65 - 51.83 -53.15 -53.15 -57.04

User Fees - 11.66 - 13.16 -13.68 -13.68 -13.52

Recoveries - Internal & External Revenue - 3.83 - 5.21 -4.88 -4.88 -4.90

Investment Income - 4.91 - 3.39 -3.64 -3.64 -3.39

Rental Income - 2.34 - 2.26 -2.49 -2.49 -2.49

Deferred Revenue Earned - 1.77 - 1.78 -2.07 -2.07 -2.04

Transfer from Reserves - 4.38 - 2.47 -1.59 -1.59 -0.81

Grants & Donations - 0.57 - 3.54 -1.02 -1.02 -1.02

Fines - 0.36 - 3.80 -0.64 -0.64 -0.59

Total Revenues - 78.46 - 87.44 -83.14 -83.14 -85.81

Net Budget 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consolidated financial schedule

* Includes Cemetery, Building Funds and Grant to the WS Public Library

** 2027 Property Taxation include the prior year(s) proposed tax levy increase

$ rounded to millions
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2026 - 2027 expenses

Expenses:

Dec. 31 

2024 Actual 

(Audited)

2025

Budget 

2026 

Approved 

Budget

Budget 

Change 

Over PY ($)

Budget 

Change 

Over PY (%)

2027 

Projected  

Budget

Budget 

Change 

Over PY ($)

Budget 

Change 

Over PY (%)

Personnel  38.47  41.62 43.46 1.84 4.42% 45.65 2.19 5.05%

Transfer to Reserves  15.11  16.45 12.68 -3.77 -22.94% 12.97 0.29 2.28%

Professional & Contracted 

Services
 5.36  8.58 6.55 -2.03 -23.64% 6.53 -0.02 -0.30%

Grants & Transfers  3.16  3.46  3.80  0.34 9.93%  3.99  0.19 5.12%

Property Maintenance  3.51  4.51  3.75 - 0.75 -16.72%  3.81  0.05 1.43%

Utilities & Telecommunications  2.89  3.13  3.14  0.00 0.10%  3.21  0.08 2.41%

Materials & Supplies  2.12  1.90  2.19  0.28 14.98%  1.82 - 0.37 -16.92%

Licence & Fees  1.37  1.67  1.95  0.29 17.19%  2.07  0.12 5.90%

Debt Principle  1.68  1.74  1.46 - 0.27 -15.74%  1.52  0.06 3.96%

Vehicle Operations  1.05  1.17  1.18  0.01 0.58%  1.30  0.12 9.93%

Insurance  0.87  1.07  0.91 - 0.16 -15.11%  0.91  0.00 0.05%

Debt Financing  1.00  0.96  0.89 - 0.07 -7.10%  0.82 - 0.06 -7.19%

Recoveries - Internal Expenses  0.63  0.70  0.65 - 0.05 -7.15%  0.66  0.01 1.86%

Interest & Bank Charges  0.34  0.25  0.29  0.04 17.74%  0.30  0.01 1.96%

Write Offs  0.91  0.24  0.25  0.01 2.08%  0.25  0.00 0.00%

Total Expenses  78.46  87.44 83.14 -4.29 -4.91% 85.81 2.66 3.20%

$83,143,5202026 Operating Expenditures:

2026 Operating Revenues: $81,481,810
Net levy increase: $1,661,710

Tax levy increase: 3.50%

$ rounded to millions
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2026 expenses by expense type

Personnel - $43,460,000

Transfer to reserves - $12,680,000

Professional & contracted services - $6,550,000

Property Maintenance - $3,750,000

Grants & transfers - $3,800,000

Utilities & telecommunications - $3,140,000

Debt principle - $1,460,000

Materials & supplies - $2,190,000

Debt financing - $890,000

Vehicle operations - $1,180,000

Insurance - $910,000

Licence & fees - $1,950,000

Recoveries - internal expenses - $650,000

Interest & bank charges - $290,000

Write offs - $250,000
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Where does our 
money come from?
Municipalities need to supply services, such as road maintenance, wastewater, parks, and libraries to their 
citizens. Towns and cities that do not supply adequate services will lose their economic advantage. There are 
nine ways the Town of Stouffville funds our services for the citizens that we serve.

Property taxes

One of the carrying costs that come with home ownership 
is your property tax. Property taxes are charged by the 
municipality you live in and are used to pay for services 
such as garbage and recycling collection, sewer protection, 
road maintenance, snow removal, street lighting, fire 
protection and administration. How much you have to 
pay depends on the municipality you live in, as well as the 
value of the other properties around you. 

Once a year, Whitchurch-Stouffville, (and all other 
municipalities across the province) determines your 
property tax rate. In Ontario, the assessed value 
of your property is determined by the Municipal 
Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC). The Town of 
Whitchurch-Stouffville is responsible for collecting taxes 
on behalf of the Regional Municipality of York (upper tier 
municipal government) and the Province of Ontario for 
Education. These amounts are not included in the Town 
of Whitchurch-Stouffville tax revenues shown in this 
document, but are included on the property tax bills sent 
to the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville property owners. 
The 2026 property taxes are calculated using the assessed 
value and multiplying it by the combined municipal, 
regional and education tax rates (also known as blended 
tax rate) for each property class:

User fees

A user fee is the amount of money paid by a user in order 
to gain access to a particular activity or service. The Town 
of Whitchurch-Stouffville is proud to provide a wide range 
of cultural and recreational programs throughout the 
year to Stouffville residents of all ages. Whether it be for 
swimming lessons at the Leisure Centre, March Break 
programs at the Museum or Seniors activities at 6240 
Main St. All program user fees charged for these activities 
assist in the funding of Town services.

This is the second largest revenue source for the Town 
and is reviewed and updated annually. The user fees are 
adjusted to reflect the inflationary pressures facing the 

1

2

Property assessments for the 2026 taxation year will 
continue to be based on the fully phased-in January 1, 
2016 current values (i.e., the same valuation date in use 
for the 2025 taxation year). Your 2016 Notice reflects 
the assessed value and classification of your property as 
of January 1, 2016 and this will be used as the basis for 
calculating your 2026 property taxes. 

Property taxes are ultimately determined by how much 
money the municipality needs to supply you and your 
family with the services that you require. 

The Town’s property tax revenue has increased from $37.2 
million in 2020 to a planned $53.1 million in 2026. Property 
tax revenue is the largest funding source for the Town of 
Whitchurch-Stouffville and amounts to 63.9% of the overall 
revenue for 2026.

Assessment (e.g. 800,000) x 2025
Tax rate (e.g. 0.82959%) = 

Total Taxes ($6,636.72)
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Town using a customized Municipal Price Index (MPI). 
The MPI measures and reflects forecasted inflationary 
increases in the mix of goods and services purchased by 
the municipality. In calculating the MPI, the inflationary 
increases used for the major categories of goods and 
services is weighted proportionally, reflecting the relative 
size of the expense within overall Town costs. The MPI for 
2026 is 2.5% and the projected MPI for 2027 is also 2.5%.

Recoveries - internal & 
external revenue3

Internal recoveries are revenues for services that are 
provided between Town departments. Amounts are 
allocated to more completely reflect the cost of providing 
services, particularly to areas that have a self-sustaining 
mandate such as the rates budgets, Building Services and 
the Library. Examples include: direct and indirect costs to 
support the Building division, computer rentals, licenses 
and maintenance.

External recoveries are revenues for services that are 
provided between the Town and external organizations or 
entities such as York Region. Examples of when we would 
use external sources include: engineering staff time and 

administrative overhead for site inspections; meetings for 
site and development agreements; recovery for roads/ 
sidewalk winter maintenance for unassumed subdivisions; 
or cost and administrative overhead for work done on 
behalf of the developers.

Grants4

A grant is a non-repayable sum of money provided to a 
municipality for a particular project or plan. A significant 
portion of this revenue comes from funding from the 
Federal and Provincial Governments. An example of this 
would be when the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville received 
funds from the Federal and Provincial Governments, under 
the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program, for the 
Town’s planned annual roads repair and rehabilitation. 
Grants may be for operating or capital projects. 

Trends for grants are difficult to predict as the programs 
being offered could be stopped by the originating body 
at any time. The Town budgets for grants annually and 
will adjust based on Federal/Provincial information of new 
grants, grant increases or cancellation/reduction in grant 
programs.

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
27
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24

20
26

Property Tax Revenue $37.2 m $38.6 m $39.7 m $44.6 m $47.3 m $51.8 m $53.1 m $57.0 m

% of Total Revenue 60.0% 61.9% 61.1% 63.5% 61.7% 59.3% 63.9% 66.4%

% increase year/year - 3.7% 2.8% 12.4% 6.1% 9.6% 2.6% 7.3%

Property tax revenue trend

20
25
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Reserves that are unrestricted can be transferred to 
stabilize operations due to unexpected events, losses 
of income, and large unbudgeted expenses. Transfers 
from reserves refers to the contribution from the Town 
of Whitchurch-Stouffville reserves to fund operating 
expenses. 

Rental income

The Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville boasts nine rental 
facilities available for a vast range of events including 
tournaments, fundraisers and weddings. These buildings 
include the various Town arenas, halls, sports fields and 
the Whitchurch-Stouffville Museum. The rental income 

6

Transfers from reserves5

Municipality
Residential Rates Multi-Residential

% Rank % Rank

Oshawa 1.5245% 1 2.7129% 2

Hamilton 1.4971% 2 2.8413% 1

Brock 1.4221% 3 2.5217% 3

Clarington 1.3650% 4 2.4152% 4

Ajax 1.3357% 5 2.3605% 5

Scugog 1.3334% 6 2.3563% 6

Whitby 1.3322% 7 2.3539% 7

Pickering 1.2882% 8 2.2719% 8

Uxbridge 1.2455% 9 2.1921% 9

Brampton 1.2006% 10 1.9392% 10

Georgina 1.1558% 11 1.1558% 17

Mississauga 1.0339% 12 1.2678% 16

Burlington 0.9716% 13 1.7902% 11

Halton Hills 0.9555% 14 1.7580% 12

In 2025, the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville had the 6th lowest residential tax rate in the entire Greater Toronto 
Hamilton Area, making it one of the most affordable locations in Southern Ontario.

Property tax rates in the GTHA

Municipality
Residential Rates Multi-Residential

% Rank % Rank

Caledon 0.9354% 15 1.5006% 14

Newmarket 0.8916% 16 0.8916% 19

East Gwillimbury 0.8885% 17 0.8885% 21

King 0.8876% 18 0.8876% 20

Aurora 0.8509% 19 0.8509% 22

Oakville 0.8346% 20 1.5163% 13

Whitchurch-Stouffville 0.8296% 21 0.8296% 23

Milton 0.8260% 22 1.4990% 15

Toronto 0.7541% 23 1.1973% 18

Richmond Hill 0.7370% 24 0.7370% 24

Vaughan 0.7327% 25 0.7327% 25

Markham 0.7003% 26 0.7003% 26

Deferred income

The main component of deferred revenues are the 
drawdowns from development charge reserves, which 
fund the repayment of growth-related capital debt. 
Development charges draw on the operating budget as 
amounts required to service debt which pays for previous 
investments in growth related capital projects. In the Town 
of Whitchurch-Stouffville operating Budget, debt service 
includes both interest and repayment of principal. 

7

earned as a result of Town venue bookings provides a 
large contribution to the annual Town of Whitchurch- 
Stouffville Operating Budget. 
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2026 revenue sources

Property taxation $53,150,000

Revenues

Dec. 31 

2024 Actual 

(Audited)

2025

Budget 

2026 

Approved 

Budget

Budget 

Change 

Over PY ($)

Budget 

Change 

Over PY (%)

2027 

Projected  

Budget

Budget 

Change 

Over PY ($)

Budget 

Change 

Over PY (%)

Property Taxation - 48.65 - 51.83 -53.15 -1.32 2.55% -57.04 -3.89 7.32%

User Fees - 11.66 - 13.16 -13.68 -0.52 3.97% -13.52 0.16 -1.16%

Recoveries - Internal & External 

Revenue
- 3.83 - 5.21 -4.88 0.34 -6.44% -4.90 -0.03 0.60%

Investment Income - 4.91 - 3.39 -3.64 -0.25 7.37% -3.39 0.25 -6.86%

Rental Income - 2.34 - 2.26 -2.49 -0.23 10.10% -2.49 0.00 0.07%

Deferred Revenue Earned - 1.77 - 1.78 -2.07 -0.28 15.86% -2.04 0.03 -1.27%

Transfer from Reserves - 4.38 - 2.47 -1.59 0.89 -35.82% -0.81 0.78 -48.87%

Grants & Donations - 0.57 - 3.54 -1.02 2.52 -71.25% -1.02 0.00 0.25%

Fines - 0.36 - 3.80 -0.64 3.16 -83.19% -0.59 0.05 -7.65%

Total Revenues - 78.46 - 87.44 -83.14 4.29 -4.91% -85.81 -2.66 3.20%

2026 - 2027 revenues

$ rounded to millions

User fees $13,680,000

Transfer from reserves $1,590,000

Recoveries - Internal & external revenue $4,880,000

Grants & donations $1,020,000

Rental income $2,490,000

Deferred revenue earned $2,070,000

Investment income $3,640,000

Fines $640,000
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Fines

The Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville’s By-Law Department is 
responsible for enforcing Municipal By-Laws to ensure the 
Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville remains a safe, quiet and 
respectful place for all residents to live. There are many 
Municipal By-Laws that require permits for activities such 
as fires & open-air burning, fireworks, temporary signs, 
etc. Failure to obtain a permit for such activities will result 
in a fine. These fines and permit fees all contribute to our 
Operating Budget funds. 

9

$1,827

a mid-range net 
municipal tax levy per 
capita of 

Compared to other municipalities, in 
2025 Whitchurch-Stouffville enjoys... 

4.4%

a mid-range percentage of 
property tax & water fees of 
household income of

York Region Tax Revenue43.37%
Town Tax Revenue34.45%
Province of Ontario for Education22.18%

2026 
Tax Allocation

Investment income

The Town utilizes a range of investment options, including 
the ONE Investment Program (OIP), direct investment in 
fixed income securities, and maintaining cash balances 
in a High Interest Savings Account (HISA). The OIP 
invests on behalf of municipalities and utilizes external 
professional investment firms to manage the funds under 
administration.  

The trends in the Investment income depends on the Bank 
of Canada’s monetary policy, rates of inflation, market 
forces and supply of money in the economy. 

8
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Service Theme

2025 

Approved 

Net Budget

2026 

Approved 

Expenses

2026 

Approved 

Net Budget

2027 

Projected 

Expenses

2027 

Projected 

Net Budget

2025 Daily 

Tax Payer 

Impact 

ACTUAL**

2026 Daily 

Tax Payer 

Impact 

PROJECTED** 

Town that Grows -0.33 8.75 -0.05 8.92 0.29  (0.05)  (0.01)

Town that Moves 5.78 6.96 5.50 7.23 5.77  0.80  0.76 

Healthy and Greener Town 3.66 10.97 3.45 11.25 3.73  0.51  0.48 

Engaging Town 4.79 6.73 4.92 6.93 5.19  0.66  0.68 

Safe Town 10.59 13.19 11.76 13.98 12.60  1.47  1.62 

Good Governance 4.20 5.37 4.52 5.12 4.27  0.58  0.62 

Organizational Effectiveness 18.78 31.17 19.39 32.37 21.55  2.61  2.67 

Tax Levy -47.48 0.00 -49.49 0.00 -53.38 

Total 0.00 83.14 0.00 85.81 0.00  6.59  6.82 

Operating budget summary by 
service theme

** Calculated based on the average assessment value of $800,000 for a typical residential property
* $ rounded to millions
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2026 Expenses by Service Theme
Organizational Effectiveness

$31,170,000
A Safe Town

$13,190,000
A Healthy & Greener Town

$10,970,000

A Town That Grows

$8,750,000

Good Governance

$5,370,000

A Town That Moves

$6,960,000

An Engaging Town

$6,730,000

2027 Expenses by Service Theme
Organizational Effectiveness

$32,370,000
A Safe Town

$13,980,000
A Healthy & Greener Town

$11,250,000

A Town That Grows

$8,920,000

Good Governance

$5,120,000

A Town That Moves

$7,230,000

An Engaging Town

$6,930,000



A town that grows
Stouffville is becoming more and more 
attractive for families, seniors, and 
businesses. 

It is our priority to maintain a manageable growth 
rate and create a complete community that helps 
meet the needs for people’s daily living throughout a 
lifetime. 

How much has Stouffville grown?
View the town’s census data at
at townofws.ca/profile

11%
of 2026 Budget

$8.8 million

http://townofws.ca/profile
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Full Time Staffing (FTEs) 2023 2024 2025 2026

Development Services  22.0  22.0  26.5  26.5 

Building Permits  12.0  12.0  12.0  12.0 

Business Attraction & Retention  2.0  2.0  2.0  2.0 

Business & Marriage Licensing (no FTE allocation)

 36.0  36.0  40.5  40.5 

2023-2026 staffing

Decimal values occur because staff positions are allocated across multiple services.

Business and 
Marriage licensing          

($0.05 mil)
0%

Building Permits

$0.00 mil
0%

Development
Services

($0.37 mil)
0%

Business attraction 
and retention

$0.36 mil
81%

Other revenues and recoveries Net property tax supported

Percentage of 2026 Operating Expenses Funded by 
Property Taxes 



40       Town of Stouffville 2026 Operating & Capital Budget Table of Contents

Increase the average number of copies 
of “OTR” magazine mailed to Stouffville 
addresses, per edition.

20,387
2025

19,409
2023

20,150
2024

compared to last year’s data1.2%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 20,526

Increase the number of Marriage & Business 
Licenses issued

140
2025

105
2023

96
2024

compared to last year’s data45.8%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 150

Increase the number of building permits 
issued

300
2025

427
2023

318
2024

compared to last year’s data5.7%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 400

Goal:
A Town that grows at a manageable rate and contributes to 
a complete community.

Increase the numbers of social media account 
followers

26,432
2025

22,793
2023

24,546 
2024

compared to last year’s data7.7%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 28,282
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A town that moves
An efficient transportation system enhances 
people’s quality of life and facilitates 
economic development of the Town. 

Our goal is to improve the condition and efficiency of 
the local road network while addressing connectivity 
and advancing active transportation facilities. 

How do we manage our roads?
View the town’s road, traffic and parking info
at townofws.ca/roads

8%
of 2026 Budget

$7.0 million
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Full Time Staffing (FTEs) 2023 2024 2025 2026

Roads Maintenance  18.2  18.2  20.2  20.2 

Traffic Management  0.2  0.2  1.2  0.2 

Sidewalk Maintenance  1.1  1.1  1.1  1.1 

Street Lighting  1.8  1.8  1.8  1.8 

 21.2  21.2  24.2  23.2 

2023-2026 staffing

Decimal values occur because staff positions are allocated across multiple services.

Road Maintenance 

$3.95 mil
74%

$0.56 mil
94%

Sidewalk 
Maintenance 

$0.89 mil
98%

Street Lighting

$0.10 mil
100%

Traffic 
Management

Other revenues and recoveries Net property tax supported

Percentage of 2026 Operating Expenses Funded by 
Property Taxes 
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Increase the number of paved lane 
kilometres where the condition is rated as 
good to very good

348
2025

330
2023

345
2024

compared to last year’s data0.9%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 350

Increase the number of street
lights maintained

4,653
2025

4,525
2023

4,638
2024

compared to last year’s data0.3%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 4,705

Increase the kms of roads maintained

545
2025

540
2023

544
2024

2026 Target: 547

compared to last year’s data0.2%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Goal:
Improve the condition and efficiency of the local road network while 
addressing connectivity and advancing new transportation facilities.
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An engaging town
We recognize the importance of building a 
welcoming community where each member 
feels engaged, empowered, and supported.  

Cultural events and community activities contribute 
to a positive sense of place, embrace diversity, and 
foster inclusivity. 

How can I participate in town projects?
Visit the town’s community engagement website at 
cometogetherws.ca

8%
of 2026 Budget

$6.7 million

https://cometogetherws.ca
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Full Time Staffing (FTEs) 2023 2024 2025 2026

Events & Community Engagement  4.6  4.6  5.6  5.6 

Museum Services  3.4  3.4  3.4  3.4 

Theatre Programming  2.4  2.4  2.4  2.4 

Library  12.0  12.0  13.0  13.0 

Latcham Art Centre  4.0  4.0  3.0  3.0 

26.4 26.4 27.4 27.4

2023-2026 staffing

Decimal values occur because staff positions are allocated across multiple services.

Events and Community 
Engagement

$0.82 mil
58%

Latcham Art 
Centre    

$0.52mil
79%

Library

$2.72 mil
79%

Theatre 
Programming

$0.37 mil
70%

Museum Services 

$0.50 mil
71%

Other revenues and recoveries Net property tax supported

Percentage of 2026 Operating Expenses Funded by 
Property Taxes 
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Increase Library Materials Circulation (digital 
items only)

500,000
2025

472,837
2023

492,735
2024

compared to last year’s data1.5%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 501,000 

Increase Library materials circulation 
(physical items only)

290,000
2025

295,889
2023

275,237
2024

compared to last year’s data5.4%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 300,000 

Increase number of visitors to the Library

225,000
2025

204,727
2023

205,328
2024

compared to last year’s data9.6%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 250,000

Increase the number of Library cardholders

18,900
2025

18,257
2023

18,947
2024

0.2%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 19,000

Goal:
Increase Community Engagement & Outreach

compared to last year’s data
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Increase the number of visitors to Art in the 
Park

800
2025

1,500
2023

1,800
2024

compared to last year’s data55.6%

2026 Target: 1,200 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Goal:
Increase Community Engagement & Outreach

Increase the number of attendees at the 
Santa Claus Parade

7,000
2025

10,000
2023

6,000
2024

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 8,000 

compared to last year’s data16.7%
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A healthy & greener 
town
Stouffville is striving to improve the wellbeing 
of its residents by increasing offerings and 
opportunities for active living and promoting 
responsible use and protection of natural 
resources. 

What recreation programs do we have?
Visit the town’s leisure and recreation page at 
townofws.ca/leisure

13%
of 2026 Budget

$11.0 million

http://townofws.ca/leisure


53Table of Contents

Full Time Staffing (FTEs) 2023 2024 2025 2026

Garbage Collection  1.4  1.4  1.4  1.4 

Composting  2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9 

Parks,Trails & Open Spaces  10.6  11.6  12.1  12.1 

Recreation Services & Programming  10.4  10.4  9.4  9.4 

Tree Canopy Maintenance  2.0  2.0  2.0  2.0 

27.2 28.2  27.7  27.7 

2023-2026 staffing

Decimal values occur because staff positions are allocated across multiple services.

Cemeteries

$0 mil
0%

Recreation Services 
and Programing 

$(2.25) mil
0%

$0.29 mil
85%

Tree Canopy 
MaintenanceGarbage Collection 

$0.72 mil
94%

Composting 

$3.51 mil
100%

Parks, Trails and 
Open Spaces  

Percentage of 2026 Operating Expenses Funded by 
Property Taxes 

Other revenues and recoveries Net property tax supported

$1.18 mil
84%
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Increase the number of recreation programs 
participants

8,150
2025

7,233
2023

7,550
2024

compared to last year’s data7.9%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 8,500

Increase the average number of aquatic & 
fitness membership per month

1,375
2025

1,097
2023

1,338
2024

compared to last year’s data2.8%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 1,400

Increase the number of swimming
lesson participants

5,150
2025

4,822
2023

5,483
2024

compared to last year’s data6.1%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 5,200

Increase the number of Leisure Centre public 
swim participants

37,500
2025

34,448
2023

37,014
2024

compared to last year’s data1.3%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 37,750 

Goal:
Increase Offerings & Opportunities for Active Living
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Increase the tonnes of organics collected

4.5
2025

4.3
2023

4
2024

compared to last year’s data12.5%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 4.7

Decrease the tonnes of garbage collected

4.8
2025

4.4
2023

4.5
2024

compared to last year’s data6.7%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 4.6

Increase the number of drop-in recreation 
participants

12,250
2025

10,183
2023

11,876
2024

compared to last year’s data3.1%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 12,625

Increase the number of 55+ Club Members

1,985
2025

1,071
2023

1,635
2024

compared to last year’s data21.4%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 2,150

Increase the number of group fitness 
participants

39,500
2025

35,891
2023

38,716
2024

compared to last year’s data2%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 41,000

Increase the number of trees planted

225
2025

280
2023

234
2024

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

compared to last year’s data3.8%

2026 Target: 250



56       Town of Stouffville 2026 Operating & Capital Budget Table of Contents

Increase the tonnes of textiles collected

115
2025

100
2023

110
2024

compared to last year’s data4.5%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 117
2026 Target: 13.5

Increase the tonnes of materials diverted 
from landfills

12
2025

9.2
2023

10
2024

compared to last year’s data20%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025



57Table of Contents



58       Town of Stouffville 2026 Operating & Capital Budget Table of Contents

20
24

 A
ct

ua
ls

  
(A

ud
ite

d)
20

25
Bu

dg
et

20
26

 
Ap

pr
ov

ed
Bu

dg
et

Bu
dg

et
 

Ch
an

ge
 ($

)

20
27

 
Pr

oj
ec

te
d 

Bu
dg

et

Bu
dg

et
 

Ch
an

ge
 ($

)

20
26

 D
ai

ly
 

Ta
x 

Pa
ye

r 
Im

pa
ct

 P
er

 
H

ou
se

ho
ld

*

G
ar

ba
ge

 C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

Ex
pe

ns
es

67
3,

67
6 

66
7,

47
0 

76
8,

51
0 

10
1,

04
0 

77
4,

25
0 

5,
74

0 

Re
ve

nu
es

(3
9,

50
0)

(7
4,

04
0)

(4
4,

59
0)

29
,4

50
 

(4
4,

59
0)

To
ta

l G
ar

ba
ge

 C
ol

le
ct

io
n

63
4,

17
6 

59
3,

43
0 

72
3,

92
0 

13
0,

49
0 

72
9,

66
0 

5,
74

0 
 0

.1
0 

Co
m

po
st

in
g

Ex
pe

ns
es

1,
94

9,
26

9 
1,

87
9,

93
0 

1,
40

3,
10

0 
(4

76
,8

30
)

1,
41

5,
65

0 
12

,5
50

 

Re
ve

nu
es

(4
92

,6
32

)
(3

98
,4

30
)

(2
18

,4
30

)
18

0,
00

0 
(2

18
,4

30
)

To
ta

l C
om

po
st

in
g

1,
45

6,
63

7 
1,

48
1,

50
0 

1,
18

4,
67

0 
(2

96
,8

30
)

1,
19

7,
22

0 
12

,5
50

 
 0

.1
6 

Pa
rk

s,
 T

ra
ils

 &
 O

pe
n 

Sp
ac

es

Ex
pe

ns
es

3,
30

8,
76

0 
3,

43
1,

60
0 

3,
51

7,
81

0 
86

,2
10

 
3,

68
8,

54
0 

17
0,

73
0 

Re
ve

nu
es

(1
52

,2
13

)
(1

06
,5

40
)

(1
0,

82
0)

95
,7

20
 

(1
0,

82
0)

To
ta

l P
ar

ks
, T

ra
ils

 &
 

O
pe

n 
Sp

ac
es

3,
15

6,
54

7 
3,

32
5,

06
0 

3,
50

6,
99

0 
18

1,
93

0 
3,

67
7,

72
0 

17
0,

73
0 

 0
.4

8 

Re
cr

ea
ti

on
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

&
 P

ro
gr

am
m

in
g

Ex
pe

ns
es

4,
53

6,
96

8 
4,

44
8,

18
0 

4,
72

8,
44

0 
28

0,
26

0 
4,

81
0,

40
0 

81
,9

60
 

Re
ve

nu
es

(6
,5

92
,5

68
)

(6
,4

91
,9

50
)

(6
,9

78
,8

50
)

(4
86

,9
00

)
(6

,9
83

,7
40

)
(4

,8
90

)

To
ta

l R
ec

re
at

io
n 

Se
rv

ic
es

 &
 P

ro
gr

am
m

in
g

(2
,0

55
,6

00
)

(2
,0

43
,7

70
)

(2
,2

50
,4

10
)

(2
06

,6
40

)
(2

,1
73

,3
40

)
77

,0
70

 
 (0

.3
1)

A 
H

ea
lth

y 
&

 G
re

en
er

 T
ow

n

•	
Co

nt
ra

ct
ua

l c
os

t i
nc

re
as

es
 a

nd
 b

ud
ge

t f
or

 g
ro

w
th

 fo
r 

ga
rb

ag
e 

co
lle

ct
io

n
•	

Sa
vi

ng
s 

fr
om

 s
hi

ft
in

g 
re

cy
cl

in
g 

co
lle

ct
io

n 
co

st
s 

to
 p

ro
du

ce
rs

•	
Re

ve
nu

e 
in

cr
ea

se
 fo

r 
Ic

e 
Re

nt
al

s
•	

In
fla

tio
na

ry
 p

re
ss

ur
es

•	
Sa

la
ry

 c
om

m
itm

en
ts

20
26

 K
ey

 d
ri

ve
rs

:



59Table of Contents

Ce
m

et
er

ie
s

Ex
pe

ns
es

22
5,

63
8 

20
3,

62
0 

21
2,

56
0 

8,
94

0 
21

7,
09

0 
4,

53
0 

Re
ve

nu
es

(2
25

,6
38

)
(2

03
,6

20
)

(2
12

,5
60

)
(8

,9
40

)
(2

17
,0

90
)

(4
,5

30
)

To
ta

l  
Ce

m
et

er
ie

s
 -   

Tr
ee

 C
an

op
y 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

Ex
pe

ns
es

24
6,

09
1 

30
7,

89
0 

33
6,

89
0 

29
,0

00
 

34
4,

95
0 

8,
06

0 

Re
ve

nu
es

(5
3,

70
6)

(4
9,

92
0)

(4
9,

92
0)

(4
9,

92
0)

To
ta

l  
Tr

ee
 C

an
op

y 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
19

2,
38

5 
30

7,
89

0 
28

6,
97

0 
(2

0,
92

0)
29

5,
03

0 
8,

06
0 

 $
0.

04
 

To
ta

l -
 A

 H
ea

lth
y 

an
d 

G
re

en
er

 T
ow

n
3,

38
4,

14
5 

3,
66

4,
11

0 
3,

45
2,

14
0 

(2
11

,9
70

)
3,

72
6,

29
0 

27
4,

15
0 

 $
0.

48
 

* 
Ca

lc
ul

at
ed

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
av

er
ag

e 
as

se
ss

m
en

t v
al

ue
 o

f $
80

0,
00

0 
fo

r a
 ty

pi
ca

l r
es

id
en

tia
l p

ro
pe

rt
y



A safe town
Stouffville is committed to becoming a 
safer town by ensuring residents have 
access to the services that promote safety 
in their neighbourhoods. 

These include fire education and prevention, fire 
response, Municipal law and parking enforcement, 
Animal Services and crossing guards. 

What do our Bylaw enforcement officers do?
Visit the town’s Bylaw enforcement 
page at townofws.ca/bylaw

16%
of 2026 Budget

$13.2 million

http://townofws.ca/bylaw
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Full Time Staffing (FTEs) 2023 2024 2025 2026

Fire Response  42.2  45.2  47.2  51.2 

Public Education  1.6  1.9  1.9  1.9 

Fire Prevention  4.2  5.0  5.0  5.0 

Emergency Management  1.0  1.0  1.0  1.0 

Municipal Law Enforcement  6.0  6.0  8.0  5.0 

Parking Enforcement  2.9  2.9  2.9  2.9 

Animal Services  1.2  1.2  3.2  3.2 

Crossing Guards  0.6  0.6  0.6  0.6 

59.6 63.6  69.6  70.6 

2023-2026 staffing

2026 approved business cases

The 4 additional Firefighters support efforts to meet NFPA 1710 and 1720 standards. They will enable more timely and immediate emergency 
response and improve capacity to handle simultaneous incidents.

2026 Net Budget $ Total Budget

352,130 352,130

Suppression Firefighters

Decimal values occur because staff positions are allocated across multiple services.
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Percentage of 2026 Operating Expenses Funded by 
Property Taxes 

Other revenues and recoveries Net property tax supported

Fire Response 

$8.88 mil
97%

Fire Prevention

$0.89 mil
94%

Crossing Guards

$0.20 mil
100%

Emergency 
Management

$0.28 mil
90%

Animal Services 

$0.44 mil
88%

Municipal Law 
Enforcement

$0.62 mil
53%

Parking 
Enforcement

$0.08 mil
15%

Public Fire Education 

$0.37 mil
95%
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Increase the number of emergency responses 
Initiated

2,115
2025

1,720
2023

1,809
2024

compared to last year’s data16.9%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 2,300

Increase the number of Animal Services cases 
opened

757
2025

525
2023

708
2024

compared to last year’s data6.9%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 775

Increase the number of Fire Prevention Plans 
reviewed

185
2025

300
2023

233
2024

compared to last year’s data20.6%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 195

Increase the number of Public Education 
events held

135
2025

115
2023

152
2024

compared to last year’s data11.2%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 140

Increase the number of Fire inspections 
conducted

625
2025

625
2023

727
2024

compared to last year’s data14%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 700

Goal: To make our community safer
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Good governance
Stouffville is committed to being transparent 
and accountable to its residents by providing 
easy access to information and facilitating 
participation in the democratic process. 

We work in consultation with Council, the 
Community, and our Partners to strengthen the Town 
and the manner in which we deliver services and 
programs to our residents and our stakeholders. 

When is the next Council meeting?
Visit the town’s Council schedule at 
townofws.ca/council

6%
of 2026 Budget

$5.4 million

http://townofws.ca/council
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Full Time Staffing (FTEs) 2023 2024 2025 2026

Corporate Leadership  3.0  3.0  3.0  3.0 

Council Support  6.0  6.0  8.0  8.0 

Legal Support  3.0  3.0  2.0  2.0 

Council Representation - - - -

Election  Management - - - -

Internal Audit - - - -

Risk Management - - - -

12.0 12.0 13.0 13.0

2023-2026 staffing

2026 Supporting 
Services Budget  $16,739,810

Expenses69%  $36,541,800
Revenues31%

Facility Management26%
Financial & Infrastructure Mgmt.16%
IT Services17%

Customer Service6%

Human Resources6%

Fleet Management6%

Corporate Leadership5%

Risk Management3%

Council Representation3%

Council Support4%

Legal Support2%

Good Goverance
& Organizational

Effectiveness

Communications4%

Election Management2%
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Organizational 
effectiveness
We are committed to continuously improving our 
operating processes, safeguarding information 
and assets, and improving customer service 
experience across all our services. 

Meet the Stouffville team!
Visit the town’s departmental pages
at townofws.ca/team

37%
of 2026 budget

$31.2 million

http://townofws.ca/team
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Full Time Staffing (FTEs) 2023 2024 2025 2026

Communications  6.0  6.0  6.0  6.0 

Human Resources  7.0  7.0  8.0  8.0 

Customer Service  11.0  11.0  10.0  10.0 

Financial & Infrastructure Management  21.0  21.0  23.0  25.0 

IT Services  10.0  10.0  11.0  11.0 

Facility Management   22.6  22.6  22.6  22.6 

Fleet Management  2.0  2.0  2.0  2.0 

79.6 79.6 82.6 84.6

2023-2026 staffing

This position addresses the increasing need for effective accounts payable management and plays a vital role in ensuring vendor invoices are 
processed accurately and paid promptly, while upholding the Town’s procurement and authorisation protocols.

2026 Net Budget $ Total Budget

0 0

Accounts Payable Clerk Financial Management

2026 approved business cases

This role supports the Finance team by managing day-to-day accounting tasks, including bank reconciliations and financial analysis, to ensure 
accurate reporting and strong financial oversight.

2026 Net Budget $ Total Budget

0 0

Finance Analyst 1

Decimal values occur because staff positions are allocated across multiple services.

Financial Management

Fully offset by savings/revenue

Fully offset by savings/revenue
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Reduce emails received by customer service

15,500
2025

9,663
2023

12,200
2024

compared to last year’s data27%

2026 Target: 15,000

2022 2024 20252023

Increase the number of invoices processed

11,444
2025

10,067
2023

10,695
2024

compared to last year’s data7%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 12,245

Increase % of payments processed 
electronically

90%
2025

83%
2023

86%
2024

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

compared to last year’s data4.7%

2026 Target: 92%

Reduce the number of Helpdesk tickets 
processed

3,932
2025

3,992
2023

3,771
2024

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 3,800

Goal:
To elevate our organizational effectiveness

compared to last year’s data4.3%
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Reduce calls received by customer service

35,400
2025

37, 816
2023

33,200
2024

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 35,000

Decrease the number of cheque payments 
processed

550
2025

940
2023

832
2024

compared to last year’s data33.9%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 533

compared to last year’s data2.3%

Increase the number of projects/contracts 
completed

90
2025

86
2023

88
2024

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 100

compared to last year’s data6.6%

Reduce counter service by customer service

14,800
2025

18,663
2023

14,000
2024

compared to last year’s data5.7%

2023 2024 2025

2026 Target: 14,000
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A municipal capital budget is a financial 
plan that outlines a town or city’s 
projected spending on long-term assets.

These assets are essential for the municipality’s operations and 

growth. Capital budgeting is a critical component of Stouffville’s 

financial management, and will help us make informed decisions 

about investing in projects or acquiring assets.

Building the 
foundation for a 
better Stouffville!

ca
pi

ta
l b

ud
ge

t

For more info about the Town’s 
capital budget, visit
townofws.ca/capital

http://townofws.ca/capital


2026 - 2035 
capital budget

In 2026, Stouffville Council will invest $31.9 
million, focusing on key priorities such 
as infrastructure upgrades, equipment 
acquisition, and essential studies. This 
budget includes over $1.2 million dedicated 
to advancing strategic initiatives, more than 
$22.1 million allocated to growth-related 
projects, and over $8.6 million set aside 
for the repair and replacement of critical 
assets. A significant portion - $18.5 million 
of the growth funding - will go toward the 
reconstruction of Main Street, ensuring 
critical service upgrades and supporting the 
revitalization of the downtown community.

For 2026 to 2035, the departments have 
identified $81 million worth of projects 
that require the collaboration of the 
development community. Additionally, there 
are around $226.6 million worth of projects 
categorized as “unfunded,” meaning that 
their full funding has yet to be identified 
within the 10-year capital program.

The Capital Budget is designed to align with 
the strategic goals of the organization, with a 
particular focus on fiscal sustainability, asset 
planning, maintenance and development, 
and delivering exceptional customer service. 
It is informed by the projected sustainable 
maintenance costs as outlined in the 2025 
Asset Management Plan. 
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How we are investing 
In Stouffville, strategic financial investments play a crucial role in ensuring effective financial management and 
the realization of specific community goals. Stouffville receives revenue from various sources, such as local 
taxes, grants, development charges, and fees. Stouffville invests a portion of these funds to plan for future 
community needs, or safeguard against economic uncertainties.

A healthy & greener town

•	 Establishing connections to the Rouge Trail system 
through Memorial Park, as well as enhancing and 
expanding trail connections.

•	 Significant lifecycle upgrades will be completed to 
maintain vibrant Town-wide community spaces. 

•	 Tree replacement and planting program to enhance 
the Town’s tree canopy, including boulevard and 
roadside tree replacements and planting. 

•	 Parks and recreation-related fleet & equipment 
replacement as recommended in the Town’s Asset 
Management Plan. 

•	 Vandorf Park Renewals, including outdoor rink surface 
replacement to ensure safety of  recreational activities.

•	 Various future growth-related neighborhood parks, 
parkettes and trails to be constructed .

A safe town

•	 Investments in fire equipment and firefighter gear. 
•	 Replacement of fire rescue vehicles. 
•	 Traffic calming implementation and event road safety 

equipment. 

Organizational effectiveness

•	 The Town is committed to improving operational 
processes, safeguarding information, and assets 
across all Town services. 

•	 Investing in technology infrastructure to build capacity 
to provide effective and efficient services into the 
future. 

•	 Electronic Document & Records Management System, 
to manage inventory of documents and related 
records collected and retained by the Town. 

•	 Supporting services involving Town facilities related 
fleet & equipment replacement as recommended in 
the Town’s Asset Management Plan.   

22.7
%

5.6
%

5.2
%

Good governance

•	 Strategic initiative studies, IT security audits, enhancing 
data collection and analytics, and improving data 
reporting and visualization to strengthen the Town’s 
services and programs to our residents. 

0.4
%



79Table of Contents

A town that moves

•	 Investment in the repair and rehabilitation of Town-
wide road infrastructure including Main Street 
reconstruction. 

•	 A new connector road from Lakeshore Road to Aurora 
Road from new development area to alleviate road 
congestion.

•	 Transportation-related fleet & equipment replacement 
as recommended in the Town’s Asset Management 
Plan. 

52.9
%A town that grows

•	 Develop Secondary plan for new expansion lands to 
identify land use, address environmental features, 
servicing and transportation. 

•	 Future Service Area Study - Water & Wastewater, to 
update the Town’s water and wastewater models to 
analyze capacity for future planned developments.

2026 - 2035 capital investing $ (millions) % of total investments

A town that grows  11,760,400 3.0%

A town that moves  206,989,300 52.9%

A healthy and greener town  88,697,700 22.7%

An engaging town  6,111,510 1.6%

A safe town  20,340,900 5.2%

Good governance  1,455,000 0.4%

Organizatonal effectiveness  22,088,600 5.6%

Water/Wastewater infrastructure  33,739,100 8.6%

Total  391,182,510 100%

•	 Additional sewer and water related infrastructure 
projects will be initiated with developers as growth in 
the Stouffville Road Highway 48 corridor area begins. 

•	 Significant systems improvements and monitoring 
programs for water and wastewater infrastructure. 

•	 Water and wastewater related fleet & equipment 
replacement as recommended in the Town’s Asset 
Management Plan. 

•	 Please refer to 2026-2027 Water/Wastewater Budget. 

An engaging town

•	 Create dynamic and engaging spaces throughout 
the Town to host art exhibits and other town-led 
events, fostering community engagement and cultural 
enrichment. 

•	 Lifecycle upgrades and enhancements will be 
completed to maintain vibrant community spaces 
Town wide, including community centres, library, art 
centre, museum, and theatre. 

•	 Additions to library collection materials based on 
population growth. 

Water/wastewater infrastructure

3.0
%

8.6
%

1.6
%
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Capital budget overview
A capital budget is the financial compass for organizations navigating the dynamic terrain of resource allocation 
and strategic planning. It plays a fundamental role in steering the course of growth-related project funding, 
providing a roadmap for organizations to invest in expansion, innovation, and competitiveness. In addition, 
capital budgets serve as the cornerstone for realizing strategic initiatives, addressing the complexities of 
unfunded or front-ended projects, and incorporating the adaptability required to navigate the ever-present 
uncertainties of the financial landscape. 

Growth-related project funding Strategic initiatives

Growth related capital projects are normally wholly or 
substantially funded through Development Charge (DC) 
revenues. Development Charges are generally paid at 
the time when building permits are drawn. The authority 
for Development Charges is the Development Charge 
Act, 1997. The Act requires that a Development Charge 
Background Study (DCBS) be prepared that formulates 
the rationale for each charge that has been brought into 
service through a DC By-law. 

The Act is highly prescriptive with respect to how the 
charge is to be calculated. The growth forecast in the DCBS 
considers the historical construction activity, the economic 
and market outlook, construction underway, intensification 
objectives, designated lands, and servicing capacity. The 
outlook must conform with the Town’s Official Plan and the 
growth objectives of York Region. The reader is referred to 
the 2023 Development Charge Background Study for a full 
detail of the forecasted growth. 

However, the achievability of growth does not always 
correspond to projections. For example, if the units or 
square metres of development are below projections, 
then DC revenue is below projection. In fact, Whitchurch- 
Stouffville has been below projections since the 2018 
DCBS and continues with the 2023 DCBS. 

Strategic Initiatives projects are central to the continued 
improvement of the administration of the Town which 
includes service and productivity software and systems; 
high priority studies and reports; the combination 
of studies and systems that responds to legislative 
requirements such as asset management and the 
Provincial Plan Review, and other projects that enhances 
the community that are not growth or asset renewal 
(repair and rehabilitation). 

Uncertainties

The Canadian economy is expected to see only modest 
improvement in 2026 following several years of subdued 
performance. National GDP is projected to grow between 
1.0% and 1.5%, which represents a slight recovery but 
remains below long-term averages. While the Bank of 
Canada’s efforts to reduce interest rates are beginning 
to provide relief, elevated household debt and cautious 
business investment continue to limit overall momentum.

Inflation is expected to remain close to the Bank’s 2% 
target throughout 2026, though housing and food costs 
may continue to rise faster than other goods and services. 
While lower interest rates should ease financial pressures 
for some households, many Canadians will continue to feel 
the effects of higher borrowing costs from recent years. 
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Unfunded / Front-ended projects

The use of the ‘Front Ended’ and ‘Unfunded’ designations 
is a response to the funding shortfalls as illustrated above. 
Unfunded and front-ended projects are those for which no 
current source of funding is identified. The term “front-end” 
applies to projects for which Development Charges would 
otherwise fund the projects in whole or substantially, 
but the reserves are currently insufficient to provide the 
necessary funding. It is the expectation that the relevant 
developer (or developers) will construct the infrastructure, 
and that repayment will come from the applicable portion 
of the development charges as building permits are drawn. 

Unfunded projects are beyond the current funding 
capacity of the Town .

planning, but reliance on discretionary grants, which vary 
in availability and amount, introduces uncertainty. These 
funds will be crucial in addressing the infrastructure needs 
of growing communities like Whitchurch-Stouffville while 
managing the fiscal challenges brought on by economic 
uncertainties. 

This comprehensive outlook highlights the balancing act 
that municipalities will face in maintaining service levels, 
funding capital projects, and managing fiscal sustainability 
amidst economic uncertainties.

Global trade uncertainty and slower population growth 
also present risks to Canada’s outlook in 2026.

Development Activity - Development activity remains an 
important factor shaping growth in Stouffville, but the 
outlook is influenced by recent changes to provincial 
legislation.

Bills 23 and 17 have altered the way municipalities collect 
development charges (DCs). In many cases, these charges, 
which help fund the infrastructure needed for new homes 
and businesses, can now be deferred until construction 
is complete and the units are occupied. While these 
changes may encourage housing construction, they create 
challenges for municipalities by delaying the availability of 
funds required to build supporting infrastructure.

For Stouffville, this means infrastructure projects must be 
planned more cautiously. Large capital commitments will 
depend not only on the pace of local growth but also on 
the timing of revenue received from development charges. 
This makes forecasting more uncertain and requires a 
careful approach to project planning.

Grant Funding - Municipalities in Ontario continue to 
rely on a mix of formula-based and discretionary grants. 
Programs like the Canada Community-Building Fund 
(formerly the Federal Gas Tax) and the Ontario Community 
Infrastructure Fund (OCIF) provide some predictability in 

2026 Largest Planned Projects

Main Street Reconstruction

$18,500,000

Stouffville-Rouge Trail - Gap 3a/b

$1,500,000

Roads - Repair and Rehabilitation 

$1,300,000

Expansion Lands Secondary Plan

$500,000

330 Busato Drive - Parkette, Park Block (W6)

$475,000
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2026 capital budget by service theme

Project Category Cost ($) % of total costs

Growth  3,600,500 10%

Asset Management  8,618,400 24%

Main Street Reconstruction *  18,500,000 51%

Strategic Initiatives  1,192,200 3%

Total Funded 2026 Capital Projects (A)  31,911,100 

Developer Front-Ended Projects (B) 4,405,000 12%

Total 2026 Capital Budget (A+B)  36,316,100 100%

Project Category Cost ($) % of total costs

Growth 247,501,110 63%

Asset Management  124,132,800 32%

Strategic Initiatives  19,548,600 5%

Total  391,182,510 100%

Service theme Capital budget in $

A Town That Moves  21,432,000 

A Healthy and Greener Town  3,751,500 

Organizational Effectiveness  2,235,200 

A Town That Grows  1,255,000 

A Safe Town  1,203,900 

Water/Wastewater Infrastructure  1,060,000 

An Engaging Town  748,500 

Good Governance  225,000 

Total 31,911,100

2026 capital budget by project category

2026-2035 capital budget by project category

* The reconstruction of Main Street is highlighted separately due to its importance and scale.
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Asset management
Asset management refers to the systematic 
management of a corporation or individual’s assets, 
with the goal of maximizing returns and minimizing 
risk. It involves the allocation of resources and the 
monitoring of performance to ensure the optimal 
utilization of assets. 

Legislation

Asset management planning for existing assets is primarily 
driven by the Infrastructure for Jobs and Prosperity Act, 
2015 and the attendant O. Reg. 588/17. The Act makes it 
compulsory to meet planning objectives outlined in the 
Act and Regulation. The objectives are detailed at greater 
length in the 2018 Comprehensive Asset Management Plan 
as well as the 2025 Asset Management Plan. Additionally, 
municipalities have an obligation to meet the lifecycle asset 
management provisions of the Development Charges Act, 
1997 and O. Reg. 82/98; the fiscal plan requirements of the 
Safe Drinking Water Act, 2002 and O. Reg. 453/07; and the 
requirements for lifecycle planning for Canada Community-
Building Fund supported projects as administered by the 
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO). 

The Town completed an Asset Management Plan (AMP) 
for its core and non-core assets in 2025. This asset 
management plan will direct the Town’s investments in 
asset rehabilitation and renewal over the next 10 years. 

Contributions to the Town’s infrastructure maintenance 
reserves are primarily funded through the tax levy, guided 
by the Asset Management Plan (AMP). In 2020, Council 
endorsed a 3% annual capital levy to build reserves toward 
target levels. This was reduced to 1% in 2021 due to 
pandemic-related fiscal constraints. The levy was deferred 
in 2022.

In 2023 and 2024, the Mayor reinstated the 3% capital levy 
to replenish reserves and support aging infrastructure and 
Main Street reconstruction. This commitment continues in 

the 2025 budget. For 2026, the levy has been deferred to 
help reduce the property tax impact while continuing to 
advance key capital priorities.

Looking ahead, staff anticipates seeking capital levy 
support in future years to further sustain the 10-year 
capital infrastructure plan and address long-term funding 
needs. 

2026 reserve contributions of $7.4 million, along with 
federal and provincial grant funding of $5.1 million, provide 
$12.5 million for rehabilitation. While significant, a funding 
gap of $3.9 million remains when compared to the $16.4 
million annual investment recommended by the 2025 AMP 
for the renewal of Town’s assets.

Thirty-two percent of the projects included in the Town’s 
10-year Capital Plan relate to the repair and renewal of 
existing assets, representing a commitment of $124.1 
million. 

Making timely investments in the Town’s existing 
infrastructure is essential for the Town’s long-term financial 
sustainability. This will ensure that the Town will be able 
to sustain its vibrant community areas, open spaces and 
infrastructure for generations to come.
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Capital budget funding
Approximately 22.7%  of the ten-year capital plan are 
funded from Rehabilitation & Replacement reserves and 
Fleet & Equipment reserves. Key asset management 
capital projects in 2026 include road repairs, resurfacing, 
pavement preservation, and replacement of essential fleet 
and equipment. 

Growth-related projects are funded from a combination 
of development charges and the Town’s contribution to 
the New Infrastructure reserve, which funds the portion 
of growth-related expenditures not recoverable under the 
Development Charges Act. 

4.3% of the Capital Plan relates to Strategic Initiatives. The 
Strategic Initiatives reserve is funded from the tax levy. 

The Town’s reserve structure reflects three priority 
funding streams: Rehabilitation and Replacement, New 
Infrastructure and Strategic Initiatives. Together these 
three reserves receive all of the reserve allocations from 
the tax-levy. Water and Wastewater user fees directly 
support the Water & Wastewater Capital reserves. 
Overall, Development Charge collections have declined 
in 2025 from the previous two years. The Town has not 
been able to attract significant commercial and industrial 
development; to that end, Council has made expanding 
the tax base a priority of the Strategic Plan. As a result, 
Development Charge reserves are significantly under the 
growth forecast historically and will necessitate increased 
use of long-term funding strategies such as front-ending 
agreements, possibly Development Charge funded debt 
and project rescheduling.

Sources of 
Capital Funding 

2026-2035

Rehabilitation & Replacement Reserve13.2%

Water & Wastewater Reserves 8.7%

Development Charges37.6%

Fleet & Equipment9.5%

New Infrastructure Reserve19.8%

Strategic Initiatives Reserve4.3%
Grants & Donations5.8%

Other 1.1%
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Funding for each capital project will be allocated according 
to the uses set out in the Town’s Reserve and Reserve 
Fund policy.

Funding sources

Departments will be provided with a “funding envelope” 
each year to help guide their project allocation decisions.

Funding envelopes

Within the limits of the funding available for capital 
projects, the Town will prioritize potential capital 
projects. Prioritization will be driven by the results of 
strategic plans, business plans, master plans, and asset 
management plans. Adjustments will be made each 
year in addition to technical assessments of the long-
term needs and timing requirements. In determining 
what expenditures will be funded and when those 
expenditures should occur, the Town will evaluate capital 
projects against the following ranked priorities: 

•	 Ensure health, safety, and basic environmental 
concerns. 

•	 Provide operating expense savings and/or match 
contributions by partners to support community 
and systems infrastructure to leverage external 
investment dollars for community development and 
improvement. 

•	 Maintain current capital assets in a state of good 
repair. 

•	 Improve or expand facilities, technology systems and 
infrastructure to meet needs of growth or establish a 
higher service level.

Project prioritization

Horizon projects

These are projects that are not or cannot be funded in 
the Capital Plan but represent expected future priority 
projects for the Town in the next 10 years. These should 
be provided to Finance for inclusion in a list of Horizon 
Projects. These projects are included in the budget report 
to Council and tracked for inclusion in future Capital 
Plans. Typically, these are projects for which business 
cases, timing and project cost estimates need to be better 
defined, or for which the priority ranking caused the 
project to fall below the funding thresholds.

Project prioritization & funding
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Debt forecast

Long Term Debt can be used to fund capital projects, such 
as roads and infrastructure. The Province of Ontario sets 
guidelines on municipal borrowing that help municipalities 
use debt responsibly. The Ministry of Municipal Affairs and 
Housing determines municipalities debt repayment limit 
annually called the Annual Repayment Limited (ARL). The 
ARL is set at 25% of a municipality’s own-source revenue, 
for example, property taxes and user fees. In addition, the 
Town has adopted its own debt policy for issuing debt, 
AP85 Corporate Debt. This policy sets a limitation on 
annual debt repayments to 12.5% of ARL. As shown below, 
the Town’s annual debt repayments are well below these 
limits. 

The Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville’s 2025 outstanding 
debt is $21.4 million with annual debt repayments of $2.7 
million. The Annual Repayment limit determined by the 
Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing is $16.7 million. 

The Town has used debt to facilitate investments in many 
important infrastructure projects, including most recently, 
the expansion of the Leisure Centre and Library. While the 
Town continues to face funding pressures due to the cost 
of infrastructure associated with new growth, the impact of 
slower than expected development activity, and potential 
other new initiatives, no new debt is currently proposed in 
the current capital plan. 

In the face of uncertainties and high debt levels, only 
projects with identified funding sources are included in 
the recommended 2026-2035 Capital Plan. Unfunded 

projects include the $43.6 million for three fire stations 
to be located in Linconville, Gormley and Ringwood areas, 
$38.2 million Library Branch and $139.5 million Leisure 
Centre in the Highway 48 corridor. While a portion of these 
projects is expected to be funded through Development 
Charges, collections have been below projections, and 
there is uncertainty whether future collections will meet 
anticipated levels. 

$226.6 million in projects remain unfunded as staff work 
with partners in the development community and other 
levels of government to advance priority initiatives. 

The complete list of 2026-2035 unfunded projects can be 
found on page 162.

Long-term debt refers to financial obligations or loans that have a maturity period typically exceeding one year, 
often used by corporations or individuals to finance large projects, acquisitions, or investments. These debts 
are typically repaid over an extended period, and they may involve periodic interest payments in addition to the 
repayment of the principal amount.

Long term debt
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Project
Whitchurch - 

Stouffville By-Law
Region of York By-Law Term

 Annual 
Interest

Debenture $

Fire Hall/Arena 2008-152-FI 2010-8 25 4.89% 13,400,000

Operations Centre/Main St 2009-151-FI 2011-38 25 4.45% 9,200,000

Municipal Office 2010-154-FI 2011-63 40 3.90% 6,000,000

Leisure Centre Expansion 2017-045-FI 2017-41 & 2018-38 20 3.34% 4,497,553

Baker Hill Bridge 2017-045-FI 2017-41 & 2018-57 20 3.31% 2,820,000

35,917,553
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Debt portfolio

The Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville is a two-tier 
municipality and is part of the Region of York. For the most 
part, the Town would consult with the Region in order 
to obtain funding for large and/or one-off projects. York 
Region has a broad range of investments and maintains 
a prudent approach to investing to ensure its obligations 
and responsibilities to residents, as well as municipal 
services are achieved. On July 14, 2025, S&P Global Ratings 
affirmed its ‘AAA’ long-term issuer credit and senior 
unsecured debt ratings on the Regional Municipality of 
York, in the Canadian Province of Ontario. The outlook 
remains stable. The stable outlook reflects S&P Global 
Ratings’ expectation that York will maintain strong 
operating surpluses in the next two years and that its 
balances after capital accounts will fall but remain positive 
as it proceeds with its capital plan. 

A debt portfolio refers to a collection of various debt securities or loans held by an individual or entity, 
typically for investment or financial management purposes. It can include bonds, promissory notes, 
mortgages, and other forms of debt instruments that generate income through interest payments or are 
intended for eventual repayment.

Debt management

York Region’s diverse and wealthy economy will continue 
to foster economic stability. It is expected that York Region 
will keep posting healthy operating balances, and its 
balances after capital accounts will fall but remain positive 
as it proceeds with its capital plan. York Region will issue 
debt to help fund part of its capital spending plan. While 
the debt burden will increase, it will remain manageable. 
It is estimated that debt service coverage will remain well 
above 100% in the forecast horizon. 

To maintain the highest possible ratings from the 
agencies, the Region must continue its commitment to 
fiscal sustainability and closely monitor the capital plan 
to ensure capital spending remains consistent with 
population growth. These are key parts of the fiscal 
strategy.
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Operating Fund 2010-2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2051

Beginning Principal Balance  13,998,751.00  6,903,024.42  6,531,242.52  6,149,336.90  5,756,844.87  5,353,282.60 

Principal Repayment  7,095,726.58  371,781.90  381,905.62  392,492.03  403,562.27  5,353,282.60 

Ending Principal Balance  6,903,024.42  6,531,242.52  6,149,336.90  5,756,844.87  5,353,282.60 0.00

Interest Payments  5,889,201.17  283,456.40  267,482.68  251,430.92  234,126.03  2,053,807.86 

Total Debt Payments  12,984,927.75  655,238.30  649,388.30  643,922.95  637,688.30  7,407,090.46 

Operating fund

Development Charges 
Reserve Fund

2010-2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2051

Beginning Principal Balance  33,423,655.81  13,781,527.57  12,736,462.30  11,645,110.72  10,505,374.22  9,315,057.25 

Principal Repayment  19,642,128.24  1,045,065.27  1,091,351.58  1,139,736.50  1,190,316.97  9,315,057.25 

Ending Principal Balance  13,781,527.57  12,736,462.30  11,645,110.72  10,505,374.22  9,315,057.25  0.00 

Interest Payments  13,211,377.36  581,146.07  534,859.75  486,474.85  435,894.36  1,487,875.22 

Total Debt Payments  32,853,505.60  1,626,211.33  1,626,211.33  1,626,211.35  1,626,211.33  10,802,932.47 

Development charges reserve fund

New Infrastructure 
Reserve Fund

2010-2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030-2051

Beginning Principal Balance  1,185,379.19  723,960.99  676,426.41  627,290.92  576,500.60  523,999.71 

Principal Repayment  461,418.20  47,534.58  49,135.49  50,790.32  52,500.89  523,999.71 

Ending Principal Balance  723,960.99  676,426.41  627,290.92  576,500.60  523,999.71 0.00

Interest Payments  248,767.31  23,786.67  22,185.76  20,530.93  18,820.37  82,230.91 

Total Debt Payments  710,185.51  71,321.25  71,321.25  71,321.25  71,321.26  606,230.62 

New infrastructure reserve fund
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Capital reserves

The 2026–2028 Capital Plan includes infrastructure 
repair, community safety, community planning, new 
infrastructure, community spaces, customer service 
initiatives and parks and open spaces. Some of these are 
ongoing projects that will continue into the 2026 to 2028 
budget period. These projects are funded from reserves 
that will result in a drawdown of the reserve fund balances 
from 2026 to 2028. 

The following table summarizes capital reserve activity. 
The Town actively uses these reserves to fund a range 
of capital projects. Overall, total capital reserve balances 
increased steadily from 2022 through 2025, reflecting 
strong and consistent contributions toward asset 
replacement. Beginning in 2026, projected balances 
show greater variability and some downward pressure as 

Capital reserves are funds set aside by a corporation or financial institution, often from retained earnings, to 
cover future obligations or unforeseen liabilities. These reserves serve as a financial cushion, enhancing the 
entity’s stability and solvency.

planned capital investments for asset management and 
growth-related projects accelerate. Higher withdrawals 
in the later years are to support the delivery of proposed 
priority projects, demonstrating the effective and strategic 
use of reserves. Additions to development-related reserves 
are expected to fluctuate based on the level and timing 
of development activity and associated revenues. Overall, 
reserve balances remain well managed and aligned with 
the Town’s long-term financial planning objectives.

Town’s 2026-2028 capital reserves
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Capital reserves

Capital Reserves
Actuals Projected

2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026 2027 2028

Cemetery Reserve 199,379 260,988 301,669 383,574 420,566 433,376 445,176

Additions 81,800 40,681 89,996 38,810 37,810 36,800 36,800

Withdrawals 20,191 0 8,091 1,818 25,000 25,000 25,000

Balance @ December 31 260,988 301,669 383,574 420,566 433,376 445,176 456,976

Development Charges 23,708,365 28,022,263 26,108,564 27,569,333 27,839,435 20,849,576 13,528,855

Additions 7,824,127 2,556,143 6,073,542 4,483,970 24,015,428 34,750,000 42,993,363

Withdrawals 3,510,230 4,469,842 4,612,773 4,213,868 31,005,287 42,070,721 32,779,183

Balance @ December 31 28,022,263 26,108,564 27,569,333 27,839,435 20,849,576 13,528,855 23,743,035

Canada Community-
Building Fund

8,587,578 10,052,804 11,258,557 10,889,434 10,377,539 5,876,849 6,835,534

Additions 1,918,049 1,926,485 2,300,785 2,272,855 1,780,290 1,808,685 1,719,105

Withdrawals 452,823 720,732 2,669,908 2,784,750 6,280,980 850,000 4,255,000

Balance @ December 31 10,052,804 11,258,557 10,889,434 10,377,539 5,876,849 6,835,534 4,299,639

Fleet & Equipment 
Reserve

4,118,308 3,425,082 4,319,168 4,956,099 5,314,279 4,491,949 6,295,912

Additions 1,591,865 2,038,273 2,299,715 2,371,330 2,444,843 2,653,963 2,707,043

Withdrawals 2,285,091 1,144,187 1,662,784 2,013,150 3,267,173 850,000 2,764,900

Balance @ December 31 3,425,082 4,319,168 4,956,099 5,314,279 4,491,949 6,295,912 6,238,055

Grants 2,054,582 1,494,335 1,731,612 296,470 133,903 11,059 0

Additions 2,624,361 5,436,829 45,199 33,488 1,309,129 490,000 0

Withdrawals 3,184,608 5,199,552 1,480,341 196,055 1,431,973 501,059 0

Balance @ December 31 1,494,335 1,731,612 296,470 133,903 11,059 0 0

Ontario Community 
Infrastructure Fund

0 0 0 1,881,116 3,321,750 2,310,200 2,779,680

Additions 0 0 2,826,598 1,492,182 1,737,295 1,769,480 1,740,000

Withdrawals 0 0 945,482 51,548 2,748,845 1,300,000 1,300,000

Balance @ December 31 0 0 1,881,116 3,321,750 2,310,200 2,779,680 3,219,680

Library Reserve 362,720 486,159 582,143 628,950 545,341 505,421 422,046

Additions 188,584 128,474 73,819 40,000 48,080 36,625 39,902

Withdrawals 65,145 32,490 27,012 123,609 88,000 120,000 377,500

Balance @ December 31 486,159 582,143 628,950 545,341 505,421 422,046 84,448

New Infrastructure 
Reserve

6,399,144 10,081,395 4,716,195 6,926,269 8,306,480 1,350,032 0

Additions 4,501,934 2,713,639 3,123,825 2,237,518 2,221,700 14,703,911 8,196,058

Withdrawals 819,683 8,078,839 913,751 857,307 9,178,148 16,053,943 8,196,058

Balance @ December 31 10,081,395 4,716,195 6,926,269 8,306,480 1,350,032 0 0
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Park Trust 6,686,070 6,822,938 7,969,010 8,067,215 9,298,523 7,694,052 7,838,516

Additions 1,640,456 1,217,912 1,764,235 1,329,837 120,000 144,464 118,966

Withdrawals 1,503,589 71,840 1,666,030 98,529 1,724,471 0 0

Balance @ December 31 6,822,938 7,969,010 8,067,215 9,298,523 7,694,052 7,838,516 7,957,482

R & R Reserve 6,075,213 5,743,427 5,458,425 7,560,856 9,768,489 4,517,159 4,922,364

Additions 2,224,419 2,950,842 4,214,467 4,382,160 6,135,439 6,220,355 6,760,062

Withdrawals 2,556,205 3,235,844 2,112,036 2,174,527 11,386,769 5,815,150 8,829,000

Balance @ December 31 5,743,427 5,458,425 7,560,856 9,768,489 4,517,159 4,922,364 2,853,426

Wastewater Reserve 3,099,192 5,155,011 6,446,949 7,329,735 7,233,587 5,327,945 6,163,080

Additions 2,460,720 2,010,090 1,783,451 1,111,310 1,056,830 1,455,510 1,899,602

Withdrawals 404,901 718,152 900,665 1,207,458 2,962,472 620,375 2,225,500

Balance @ December 31 5,155,011 6,446,949 7,329,735 7,233,587 5,327,945 6,163,080 5,837,182

Stormwater Reserve 597,145 741,099 809,586 1,015,276 563,087 576,897 595,017

Additions 246,371 130,000 262,970 139,490 143,810 148,120 151,080

Withdrawals 102,416 61,513 57,280 591,679 130,000 130,000 130,000

Balance @ December 31 741,099 809,586 1,015,276 563,087 576,897 595,017 616,097

Strategic Initiatives 
Reserve

2,332,480 2,549,531 2,900,906 3,181,446 2,861,546 3,333,646 1,306,346

Additions 878,903 1,245,000 1,335,890 1,354,300 1,354,300 1,439,400 1,468,190

Withdrawals 661,852 893,625 1,055,350 1,674,200 882,200 3,466,700 2,774,536

Balance @ December 31 2,549,531 2,900,906 3,181,446 2,861,546 3,333,646 1,306,346 0

Water Reserve 4,606,478 6,364,363 8,168,132 9,543,351 9,889,174 9,578,571 8,233,936

Additions 2,077,170 2,462,546 2,205,368 1,624,400 2,059,300 2,358,240 2,632,783

Withdrawals 319,285 658,776 830,149 1,278,577 2,369,903 3,702,875 5,899,200

Balance @ December 31 6,364,363 8,168,132 9,543,351 9,889,174 9,578,571 8,233,936 4,967,519

Capital Reserves
Actuals Projected

2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026 2027 2028

Capital reserves, con’t

* Unaudited

Alternate funding sources have been considered, which include debt financing, reserve optimization, future grants 
that may be applicable.
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Operating impacts

What is the impact of capital spending for buildings, 
equipment, and other facilities on future operating 
expenditures of the Town? 

Operating impacts can be classified in terms of increased 
revenues, increased expenditures and/or cost savings in 
relation to a capital project that is completed. To ensure 
that operating impacts and life cycle costs are identified, 
the following items are of key importance: 

1.	 Development of policies and procedures that require 
capital planning and asset management documents 
(or plans) to include operating impacts and life cycle 
costs when submitted in order for approval to be 
obtained. 

2.	 Subject matter experts provide the necessary 
assumptions/methodology in determining the 
operating impacts for the capital projects put forward. 

3.	 Items to consider when making assumptions include: 
Timeframe to determine when costs, savings or 
revenue will start. 

•	 Various anticipated phases of the project 
•	 In-house versus external operations. 
•	 Type of work being done; and 
•	 Whether the costs, savings, or revenues are 

recurring or non-recurring.

Operating impact typically refers to the immediate and direct consequences or effects that an event, decision, or 
action has on the day-to-day operations and functions of a business or organization. It often involves changes in 
revenue, costs, efficiency, or productivity resulting from a specific event or operational change.

Operating costs arising from the Town’s capital program 
include asset maintenance costs, inflationary pressures 
and incremental reserve contributions to save for the 
replacement of growth-related infrastructure assumed or 
constructed in prior years.

For 2026 , there are several capital projects identified that 
have operating impacts.

Capital projects having operating impacts

For further operating 
budget details, visit
townofws.ca/operating

http://townofws.ca/operating
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Project Number Project Title 2026 Operating Impact $

710-01789 Placemaking Initiatives 29,000

710-01772 Park Signage 500

110-01775 GPS Field Liner 2,500

Total 32,000

2026 Operating impacts





The following capital projects will have a 
positive impact on both the quality of life 
for our residents and the town’s economic 
development. 

By strategically investing in infrastructure and services, 
Stouffville can create a more attractive and competitive 
environment for businesses and residents, ultimately 
contributing to its long-term sustainability and growth.

Enhancing 
Stouffville’s quality 
of life!

20
26

 p
ro

je
ct

s

To become more involved in the 
Town’s projects, visit
cometogetherws.ca

http://cometogetherws.ca


2026 capital projects
The capital projects in Stouffville hold the 
promise of delivering significant long-term 
benefits to the community.

Firstly, these projects are designed to 
enhance the town’s infrastructure, such as 
roads, public transportation, and utilities. 
Improved infrastructure not only makes 
daily life more convenient but also attracts 
businesses and residents, ultimately 
boosting the local economy. By investing in 
modern, efficient infrastructure, Stouffville 
can create a foundation for sustainable 
growth and development, positioning itself 
as an attractive destination for businesses 
and families looking for a thriving 
community.

The capital projects will also foster a 
sense of community and civic pride. 
Projects like parks, cultural centres, and 
recreational facilities provide spaces for 
residents to come together, socialize, and 
engage in various activities. This not only 
improves the overall quality of life but also 
strengthens the community’s bonds and 
creates a positive atmosphere.

A thriving community with access to 
recreational and cultural amenities is more 
likely to attract new residents and retain 
current ones, leading to long-term social 
and economic stability for Stouffville.

In summary, the capital projects are not 
just investments in physical infrastructure; 
they are investments in the town’s 
future, its sustainability, and its sense of 
community.
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Planning capital projects over the next 
ten years is crucial for effective long-term 
planning and resource allocation. 

It allows Stouffville to prioritize investments, allocate budgets, 

and coordinate efforts more efficiently. Such a roadmap provides 

clarity on the timing and scope of major initiatives and ensures that 

projects align with strategic goals.

Our vision of the 
future!

For details about development 
activity in Stouffville, visit10

-y
ea

r f
or

ec
as

t

townofws.ca/development

http://townofws.ca/development


10-year capital forecast

Having a list of capital projects over the next ten 
years is important for several reasons.

Firstly, it provides a clear roadmap for an 
organization’s or government’s long-term 
development and infrastructure improvement. 
This helps in efficient resource allocation and 
budget planning.

Secondly, it aids in prioritizing projects based on 
their strategic importance and potential impact, 
ensuring that limited resources are directed 
towards the most critical initiatives.

Additionally, a ten-year plan enhances 
transparency and accountability, allowing 
stakeholders to track progress and make informed 
decisions. It also helps in securing funding, 
both internally and externally, as investors and 
taxpayers are more likely to support projects with 
well-defined, long-term plans.

Overall, a list of capital projects over the next ten 
years is a vital tool for strategic planning, resource 
management, and sustainable growth.
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Developer-fronted financing can be 
an effective way for cities, towns or 
governments to undertake capital 
projects when they lack the necessary 
funds upfront. 

It requires careful planning, risk assessment, and contractual 

agreements to ensure that the project is successful and that the 

public interest is protected. 

Sharing the 
investment!

fr
on

t-
en

de
d

For a calendar of Council 
meetings, visit
calendar.townofws.ca/council

http://calendar.townofws.ca/council


2026 - 2035 developer front-ended projects
Developer front-ended projects are crucial 
for municipalities because they provide a 
means to unlock economic and infrastructure 
development that might otherwise be financially 
unattainable for the public sector. Private 
developers bring in much-needed capital, 
expertise, and efficiency, expediting the 
realization of vital urban initiatives.

These partnerships facilitate the construction of 
key infrastructure, such as public transportation 
systems, affordable housing, and commercial 
centres, resulting in improved urban amenities 
and a higher quality of life for residents. They 

also stimulate economic growth by generating 
jobs and fostering local business activity.

Furthermore, these projects enable towns 
and cities to share the risks and rewards of 
development, ensuring the successful execution 
of projects while optimizing the allocation 
of public resources. In essence, developer 
front-ended projects represent a collaborative 
approach to urban development that balances 
the public interest with the benefits of private 
investment and expertise, promoting the overall 
well-being and prosperity of municipalities and 
their residents.
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Municipal strategic planning involves a 
systematic and comprehensive process 
of setting goals and priorities to guide the 
growth, development, and management 
over the long term. 

Stouffville’s strategic initiatives adapt to the changing 

circumstances and the evolving needs of the community. 

Strategic 
projects drive 
success!

For details about the Town’s 
strategic plan, visitst

ra
te

gy
 

townofws.ca/strategicplan

http://townofws.ca/strategicplan


2026 strategic 
initiative projects
Strategic initiative projects are specific, 
time-bound endeavours undertaken by 
organizations to implement critical aspects 
of their strategic plans. These projects are 
the actionable steps that help transform 
high-level strategic goals and objectives into 
concrete, achievable outcomes. They are 
designed to drive an organization forward, 
whether that means expanding into new 
markets, developing innovative products, 
streamlining operations, or achieving other 
strategic imperatives. Each project within a 
strategic initiative has a defined scope, goals, 
timelines, and resource allocation, ensuring 
that it contributes to the overarching strategic 
vision.

The success of strategic initiative projects 
hinges on their alignment with an 
organization’s long-term goals, careful 
planning, and robust project management. 
These projects are instrumental in guiding an 
organization’s strategic direction, fostering 
growth, enhancing competitiveness, and 
adapting to changing market conditions. They 
provide a structured approach to translating 
strategic intent into tangible results, helping 
organizations stay agile and responsive in an 
ever-evolving business landscape.
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Unfunded projects highlight the 
challenges local governments face in 
addressing critical community needs due 
to resource constraints.  

These projects underscore our necessity of having effective 

resource management to ensure the overall well-being and growth 

of Stouffville.

Connecting vision 
and venture!

For more details about the Town’s 
budgets, visitun

fu
nd

ed

townofws.ca/budgets

http://townofws.ca/budgets


Unfunded projects
Unfunded municipal projects refer 
to proposed or planned initiatives, 
developments, or improvements that a town 
or city intends to undertake but lacks the 
necessary financial resources to support. 
These projects could encompass a wide 
range of areas, such as infrastructure 
upgrades, public services expansion, 
economic development efforts, or community 
enhancement programs. The reasons for 
projects being unfunded can vary and might 
include budget constraints, competing 
priorities, economic challenges, or a lack of 
available grants or funding sources.

Addressing unfunded municipal projects can 
be a complex task for local governments. 
They often need to prioritize projects based 
on their importance, potential impact, and 
alignment with the town’s strategic goals. 
Municipalities may explore various funding 
options, such as seeking grants, public-private 
partnerships, issuing bonds, or implementing 
tax increases. Ultimately, the goal is to find 
creative and sustainable financial solutions 
to turn these unfunded projects into reality, 
benefiting the town and its residents.
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2027 staffing plan forecast
A staffing plan is important because it ensures that an organization has the right number and type of employees 
to meet its goals and operate efficiently. It helps in budgeting and resource allocation, allowing for proper 
management of personnel costs and avoiding under or overstaffing. Additionally, a staffing plan supports talent 
management by identifying future staffing needs and gaps, facilitating recruitment, training, and succession 
planning to maintain a skilled and adaptable workforce.

Appendix I

 Service Theme / Service 2027

A Town that Grows

Development Services

Climate Change Coordinator 1

A Town that Moves

Roads Maintenance

Operator (CUPE) 1

Water/Wastewater Operator (CUPE) 1

A Healthy and Greener Town

Tree Canopy Maintenance 

Arborist (CUPE) (Conversion) 1

 Service Theme / Service 2027

An Engaging Town

Library

Coordinator, Collections 1

Bookmobile & Outreach Associate 1

Human Resources Coordinator 0.7

Library Assistant 1

Latcham Art Centre

Human Resources Coordinator 0.3

Events and Community Engagement

Accessibility, Inclusion and Indigenous Relations 

Advisor
1

A Safe Town

Fire Response 

Suppression Firefighter 4

Administrative Clerk 1

Municipal Law Enforcement 

MLEO I 1

MLEO II 1
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 Service Theme / Service 2027

Good Governance

Council Support 

Council Assistant 1

Total 25

 Service Theme / Service 2027

Organizational Effectiveness

Customer Service

Customer Service Supervisor 1

Financial & Infrastructure Management

Procurement Analyst 2

IT Services

Help Desk Analyst 1

Data & Analytics Technician 1

IT Security Officer 1

Facility Management  

Facility Temporary Labourer 1

Facilities Supervisor 1
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Appendix II

Fund structure & overview

Operating fund

A Fund is a set of accounts used for a specific purpose.  The Town primarily uses three major funds: an 
Operating Fund, Capital Fund, Reserve and Reserve Funds.  Inter-fund transfers between Funds are recorded as 
revenues or expenses.

The Operating Fund underpins the operating budget. 
The operating fund provides for the normal operating 
expenditures and revenues associated with the day-to-
day provision of services. The main sources of revenue for 
the operating fund are the tax levy, user fees,  and senior 
government funding for operating purposes.

Capital fund

The Capital Fund provides for significant expenditures 
to acquire, construct, or improve land, buildings, roads, 
engineering structures, or machinery and equipment used 
in providing municipal services. Capital expenditures result 
in the acquisition of, enhancement to or extension of the 
normal useful life of a fixed asset. Annual maintenance 
costs related to capital assets are included in the operating 
budget.

The capital budget is prepared on a project-commitment 
basis with actual budget spending often occurring over 
one or more fiscal years. Large projects requiring several 
years to complete have been budgeted over multiple 
years. Its main funding sources are contributions from 
Town reserves and reserve funds, development charges, 
debentures (a form of debt), and senior government grants 
and subsidies for capital. 

Reserve & Reserve fund

Reserves and reserve funds are resources set aside to 
meet expected future demands and are intended to 
provide the organization with increased financial flexibility.  
They allow the Town to save for future needs, mitigate the 
impact of unexpected financial changes, manage risks, and 
ensure that the Town is positioned to take advantage of 
opportunities as they arise.

Reserves are funds that have been earmarked, at the 
discretion of Council for any purpose for which they have 
the authority to spend money.  Reserves do not require 
the physical segregation of money or assets. Examples of 
reserves currently used to mitigate budgetary fluctuations 
include the Stabilization Reserve and Election Reserve, 

Reserve Funds are funds that have been set aside either 
by by-law of the municipality or by a requirement of 
legislation or contract to meet the financial obligations 
associated with a future event. Reserve Funds are 
either “Discretionary” being those set up by Council or 
“Obligatory” being those set up by virtue of a requirement 
of legislation. Council may set up a Reserve Fund for 
any purpose for which they have the authority to spend 
money. Reserve funds will be invested in accordance with 
the Town’s Investment Policy and earnings from combined 
investments will be allocated according to the Reserve 
Fund’s proportionate share of invested funds.
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Note: refer to Appendix 8 on page 195 - Reserve & Reserve Fund Policy No.86 for fund descriptions
Note: refer to page 93 that highlights actual and projected activity for major funds that the Town appropriates
Note: Funds included in the Audited Financial Statements are Obligatory Funds i.e. Park Trust, Development Charges and Canada 
Community-Building Fund (CCBF), Stabilization Reserves, Capital Reserves and Special Purpose Reserves.  

Capital Fund

Reserve & Reserve Fund

Operating Fund

Engineering & Public Works

Fire Services

Administration

Library Services

Development Services

Transfers to other funds

Community Services

Expenditures includes:

Taxes
User Fees
Grants

Revenue includes:

Infrastructure

Studies
Vehicles and Equipment

Expenditures includes:

Transfers to other funds
Expenditures includes:

Debentures

Transfers from other funds

Grants

Donations

Development Charges

Operating Fund Transfers

Reserve Fund Transfers

Revenue includes:

Revenue includes:

Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville

Operating Fund Capital Fund Reserve & Reserve Funds Water & Wastewater Fund

Trust Fund

Captial Reserves

Water, Wastewater and 
Stormwater Reserve

Discretionary Reserves

Water Stabilization Reserve

Wastewater Stabilization 
Reserve

Discretionary Reserves

Stabilization Reserves

Election Reserve

Workplace Safety & 
Insurance Reserve

Capital Reserves

Rehabilitation 
& Replacement 
Reserve

Fleet & Equipment 
Reserve

New Infrastructure 
Reserve

Strategic Initiatives 
Reserve

Cemetery Reserve

Special Purpose Reserves

Sale of Hydro Reserve Fund

Donation Reserve

Council Retirement Reserve

Obligatory Reserves

Development Charges

Parktrust/Parkland

Canada Community-
Building Fund

Building Code Act
(Bill 124) 

Grant Reserve Fund
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Fund by commission relationship

Appendix III

Operating Fund

•	 Council

•	 Cemeteries

•	 Office of the CAO

•	 Finance Services

•	 Fire & Emergency Services

•	 Development Services

•	 Engineering & Public Works

•	 Community Services

•	 Library & Latcham Art Centre

Capital Fund

•	 Office of the CAO

•	 Finance Services

•	 Fire & Emergency Services

•	 Development Services

•	 Engineering & Public Works

•	 Community Services

•	 Library & Latcham Art Centre

•	 Water

•	 Wastewater
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Basis of budgeting & accounting
Budgeting and accounting are fundamental financial management practices. Budgeting involves creating a plan 
for how an organization or individual will allocate and manage their financial resources over a specific period, 
focusing on estimating income, allocating expenses, and setting financial goals. Accounting, on the other hand, is 
the systematic recording, analyzing, and reporting of financial transactions, which helps in tracking the financial 
health and performance of the entity over time.

Appendix IV

Basis of budgeting

The budget is prepared on the modified accrual basis 
which combines aspects of the accrual basis and cash 
basis of accounting.  The basis for budgeting differs from 
the Town’s audited financial statements that is prepared 
on the full accrual basis of accounting under Public Sector 
Accounting Board (PSAB) guidelines.  

Basis of accounting

The Town’s audited financial statements are prepared 
on the full accrual basis of accounting.  All revenues are 
recognized as they become available and measurable.  
Expenditures are recognized as they are incurred and 
measurable as a result of receipt of goods and services 
and the creation of a legal obligation to pay.

The main differences between the basis of budgeting & the basis of accounting:

•	 The budget does not expense transactions related to 
tangible capital assets, including amortization, except 
for the operating contributions to reserves required to 
fund the capital budget.   

•	 Any transfers to or from reserves and unappropriated 
surplus accounts are revenues or expenses to balance 
budget but, are not included in the Statement of 
Operations in the Town’s financial statements.

•	 Debt principle repayments are included in the budget 
expenses however, for the Town’s financial statements 
these are excluded from the Statement of Operations 
and Accumulated Surplus and included as a reduction 
to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. 
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Strategic plan implementation plan

The Stouffville strategic goals were developed through a 
robust process that involved analyzing the Town’s current 
climate and aligning goals with its long-term vision for 
growth. This process aims to ensure that all efforts are 
effectively directed toward achieving success. The key steps 
in creating these strategic goals include: 

1.	 Environmental Analysis: Conducting a thorough 
assessment of both internal and external factors 
impacting the town. 

2.	 Stakeholder Input: Engaging with key stakeholders 
such as the Mayor, Council, Senior Leadership, and 
staff. This included brainstorming workshops to gather 
feedback and identify top priorities based on input 
from both constituents and town staff. 

3.	 Defining Vision, Mission, and Values: Establishing a 
clear and compelling vision, mission, and set of values 
to guide the town’s direction and align the strategic 
goals with its core principles and long-term objectives. 

4.	 Setting Goals, Objectives, and Key Activities: The 
strategic plan is structured around seven strategic 

Appendix V

A strategic plan implementation plan is crucial because it transforms abstract goals into actionable steps, 
ensuring that the organization’s vision and objectives are effectively operationalized. It provides a clear roadmap 
for teams and individuals, outlining specific tasks, timelines, and responsibilities, which fosters alignment and 
accountability within the organization. Additionally, it allows for continuous monitoring and adjustment of 
strategies, enabling the organization to adapt to changes in the business environment and measure progress 
towards achieving its long-term goals.

pillars, each corresponding to a service area in the 
town’s budget. Each pillar is broken down into three 
levels: 

•	 Goal: The overarching aim for the pillar.
•	 Objective: Specific outcomes that support the 

goal.
•	 Key Activity: Tangible actions or initiatives 

needed to meet each objective. Progress is 
tracked at the activity level, which aggregates up 
to measure completion at the objective and goal 
levels. 

5.	 Resource and Budget Allocation: Ensuring that 
appropriate financial, human, and technological 
resources are allocated to support the achievement of 
the goals. 

6.	 Monitoring and Adjustment: Regularly tracking 
progress against the set goals, evaluating 
performance, and making adjustments as necessary 
to adapt to changes in the external environment or 
internal priorities. 

This structured approach allows the Town of Stouffville 
to effectively implement its strategic plan and monitor its 
success over time.

Stouffville’s Strategic Plan
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A healthy & greener town
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An engaging town
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A safe town
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Appendix VI

2024 Municipal Performance 
Measurement Program
Municipal Performance Measurement Programs are important because they provide data-driven insights into
the efficiency and effectiveness of local government services, enabling better decision-making and resource
allocation. By tracking key performance indicators, these programs help identify areas for improvement,
ensuring that municipal services meet the evolving needs and expectations of the community. Furthermore, they
promote transparency and accountability in local governance, building public trust and facilitating informed civic
engagement.
* Data as presented below is using 2024 data filed with the Province in Q2 2025

Property Class 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Residential 
Properties 

 Number of Building Permits 649 53 256 203

 Total Value of Building Permits 240,000,000 48,000,000 56,000,000 8,000,000

Multi-Residential 
Properties 

 Number of Building Permits 1 0 1 1

 Total Value of Building Permits 26,000,000 0 5,000,000 5,000,000

All other property 
classes 

 Number of Building Permits 343 289 61 -228

 Total Value of Building Permits 67,000,000 65,219,172 92,600,000 27,380,828

Total  Number of Building Permits 993 342 318 -24

 Total Value of Building Permits 333,000,000 113,219,172 153,600,000 40,380,828

Value of construction activity based on building permits issued per property class

Total value of construction activity (based on permits issued) 

2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

What method does your municipality 
use to determine total construction 
value?

Applicant's 
declared value

Applicant's 
declared value

Applicant's 
declared value

Total value of Construction activity 
(based on permits issued) 333,000,000 113,000,000 153,000,000 40,000,000 

Building permits



185Table of Contents

Permit Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

a) Category 1: Houses (houses not exceeding 3 
storeys/600 square metres) 10 10 10  - 

b) Category 2: Small Buildings (small commercial/
industrial not exceeding 3 storeys/600 square 
metres)

15 15 15  - 

c) Category 3: Large Buildings (large residential/
commercial/industrial/ institutional) 20 20 20  - 

d) Category 4: Complex Buildings (post disaster 
buildings, including hospitals, power/water, fire/
police/EMS, communications)

N/A N/A N/A

Median number of days to review and complete building permit application and issue a 
permit or not issue a permit, and provide all reasons for refusal:

Permit Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

a) Category 1: Houses (houses not 
exceeding 3 storeys/600 square metres) Complete 75 8 8  - 

Incomplete 673 45 248  203 

b) Category 2: Small Buildings (small 
commercial/industrial not exceeding 3 
storeys/600 square metres)

Complete  -  -  -  - 

Incomplete 5  -  -  - 

c) Category 3: Large Buildings (large 
residential/commercial/industrial/ 
institutional)

Complete  -  -  -  - 

Incomplete 30 5 10  5 

d) Category 4: Complex Buildings 
(post disaster buildings, including 
hospitals, power/water, fire/police/EMS, 
communications)

Complete  -  -  -  - 

Incomplete  -  -  -  - 

Number of building permit applications
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Planning and Development Services 

Unit Type 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Number of residential units in new 
detached houses (based on building 
permit information) 

Residential Units within 
Settlement Areas 412 40 29  (11)

Total Residential Units 475 45 40  (5)

Number of residential units in new 
semi-detached houses (based on 
building permit information) 

Residential Units within 
Settlement Areas  -  -  -  - 

Total Residential Units  -  -  -  - 

Number of residential units in row 
houses (based on building permit 
information) 

Residential Units within 
Settlement Areas 174  -  -  - 

Total Residential Units 174  -  -  - 

Number of residential units in new 
apartments/condo apartments 
(based on building permit 
information) 

Residential Units within 
Settlement Areas 97  -  174  174 

Total Residential Units
97  -  175  175 

Land Designated for Agricultural Purposes

2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Hectares of land designated for agricultural 
purposes in the Official Plan as of Dec 31

8,165 8,165 8,165  - 

Contract 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Construction contracts 
awarded Total number 15 26 28 2 

Total $ value 3,807,039 8,079,571 9,589,186 1,509,615 

Construction contracts 
awarded  at $100,000 or 
greater

Total number 8 10 10 0 

Total $ value 3,456,354 7,283,539 8,787,503 1,503,964 

Procurement
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Transportation Services   

Paved Roads

Road Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Roads: Total kilometres of paved roads 521 535 535  - 

Condition of Roads: Number of paved lane 
kilometres where the condition is rated as good to 
very good

116 165 345  180 

Has the entire municpal road system been rated? Yes Yes Yes

Indicate the rating system used and the year the 
rating was conducted

Stantec Pavement 
Condition 

Assessment -2021

GM Blue Plan 
Pavement 
Condition 

Assessment

2023 - GM 
Blue Plan 

Pavement 
Condition

Unpaved Roads

Road Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Roads: Total kilometres of unpaved roads 4 2 1  (1)

Winter Control

Road Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Total kilometres of roads maintained in the winter 533 539 539  - 

Bridges and Culverts

Road Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Total square metres of surface area on bridges and 
culverts

2,235 2,235 2,235  - 
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Rating of bridges and culverts

Road Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Bridges Number of structures 
where condition of 
primary components 
is rated as good to 
very good requiring 
only repair

7 7 6  (1)

Total number 7 7 8  1 

Culverts Number of structures 
where condition of 
primary components 
is rated as good to 
very good requiring 
only repair

7 7 6  (1)

Total number 9 9 9  - 

Have all bridges & culverts in 
the municipal been rated? Yes Yes Yes

Indicate the rating system 
used and the year the rating 
was conducted

Municipal 
Bridge & 
Culvert 

Appraisal - 
2022

Municipal 
Bridge & 
Culvert 

Appraisal - 
2022

2024 - 
Municipal 
Bridge & 
Culvert

Wastewater

Wastewater Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Total number of backed up wastewater mains  -  -  -  - 

Total kilometres of wastewater mains 126 130 130  - 

Total megalitres of wastewater treated 3,519 3,584 3,980  396 

Storm Water

Storm Water Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Total kilometres of urban drainage system plus 
(0.005 KM times number of catchbasins

163 167 167  - 

Total kilometres of rural drainage system plus (0.005 
KM times number of catchbasins

7 7 7  - 

Environmental Services   
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Water

Water Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Total megalitres of drinking water treated 3,980 3,984 4,354  370 

Number of watermain breaks 5 4 3  (1)

Total kilometres of water distribution/
transmission pipe

202 206 207  1 

Solid Waste

Solid Waste Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Total tonnes collected from all property classes 4,648 4,550 4,693  143 

Total tonnes disposed from all property classes 4,648 4,550 4,693  143 

Total tonnes diverted from all property classes 8,895 9,018 9,151  133 

Indoor recreation facilities

Outdoor recreation facilities

Trail Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Total kilometres of trails (owned by the municipality 
and third parties)

145 145 136  (9)

Facility Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Indoor recreation facility space: square metres of 
indoor recreation facilities (municipally owned) 

32,218 32,218 32,218  - 

Facility Category 2022 2023 2024 Year over Year change

Outdoor recreation facility space: square metres of 
outdoor recreation facility space (municipally owned) 

784,707 784,707 795,948  11,241 

Parks & Recreation
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Financial dashboard
Financial dashboards are versatile tools used to track financial performance, identify areas for improvement, 
and make data-driven decisions. They are essential for financial planning, budgeting, and managing the overall 
financial well-being of the Town.

Overview

The Town conducts an annual benchmarking analysis of 
key financial indicators to evaluate its financial condition 
against a benchmark group of municipalities and to assess 
progress toward established targets.

These financial indicators assess the Town’s performance 
in three key areas:

1.	 Flexibility
2.	 Sustainability
3.	 Cost of Service & Affordability

These indicators are essential for the town’s management, 
Council, and residents to compare Whitchurch-Stouffville’s 
financial status with similar towns, track its performance 
over time, spot trends, and pinpoint areas needing urgent 
attention. 

Appendix VII

All financial decisions in the town are guided by the 
Stouffville 2022-2026 Strategic Plan, which you can find 
detailed on page 14. This plan includes seven Service 
Themes, which are consistently referenced throughout 
the budget, and specific “Areas of Focus” for each theme 
(detailed on page 13). The dashboard’s results reflect the 
priorities set out in this strategic plan.

A town
that grows

A town 
that moves

A healthy & 
greener town

An engaging 
town A safe town Good 

governance
Organizational
effectiveness



191Table of Contents

Indicator 2026 
Target Target 2024 2023 Result Trend Bench-  

mark Group 
Total 

Survey 

Flexibility

Working Capital & Reserves      

Reserves as a % Own Source Revenue >90% 73% 65% 65% X Stable 73% 69%

Reserves per Capita $1,000 $925 $774 $711 X Improving $925 $1,077

Debt 

Total Debt Servicing Costs <3.0% <3.0% 3.0% 3.7% ✓ Improving 3.7% 4.6%

Tax Supported Debt Servicing Costs <1.0% <1.0% 1.3% 1.5% ✓ Improving 1.2% 3.9%

Total Debt Outstanding per Capita <$400 $400 $ 408 $ 441 ✓ Improving $432 $674

Debt to Reserve Ratio <1 <1 0.4 0.4 ✓ Stable 0.5 0.6

Sustainability 

Taxes Receivable <6% <6% 13.9% 13.5% X Declining 9.4% 8.6%

Total Asset Consumption Ratio <38% <40% 37.2% 36.6% ✓ Declining 38.3% 42.6%

Tax Asset Consumption Ratio <38% <40% 40.6% 39.8% X Declining 38.9% 44.1%

Financial key performance indicators

Indicator Target 2025 2024 Result Bench-mark 
Group Total Survey

Cost of Service & Affordability

Property Tax Rate
Below 

average
0.8296 0.8019 Low 0.9557 1.3760 

Net Municipal Levy per Capita
Below 

average
$1,884 $1,784 Mid $1,822 $1,865

Net Municipal Levy per $100,000 Assessment
Below 

average
$674 $644 Low $800 $1,204

Property Tax as a % of Household Income
Below 

average
3.6% 3.6% Mid 3.6% 3.8%

Property Tax + Water/Wastewater as a % of Household 

Income

Below 

average
4.4% 4.4% Low 4.4% 5.0%

Declining

Stable

Improving

X

✓

Trend is improving, stay the course

Results are stable

Trend is declining, take corrective action

Within target range

Outside target range

High            In the high range of municipal rankings

Mid             In the mid range of municipal rankings

Low             In the low range of municipal rankings

Source: 2025 BMA Draft Municipal Study 
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Growth & socio-economic indicators
Growth and socio-economic indicators describe and quantify the Town’s wealth and overall economic condition 
and provide insight into the community’s ability to pay taxes for the public services they require. Monitoring 
economic, demographic, and social changes over time can help Council and staff to develop sound financial 
policies, identify when to shift priorities or propose changes to service delivery.

Indicator 2025 2024 Indicator
B e n c h m a r k 

Group
Total Survey

Population 56,676 56,234 Increasing 64,783 115,155

Population density per sq. km. 275 272 Mid Range 647 573

Est. Average Household Income $177,908 $175,572 High $168,931 $127,959

Weighted Assessment per Capita $279,422 $277,207 High $234,302 $168,461

Weighted Residential Assessment % 88.6% 88.6% High 84.6% 75.2%

Construction Value per Capita $1,392   (2024)
$2,004
(2023)

Decreasing $4,859 $4,409

Source: 2025 BMA Municipal Study  

Growth & socio-economic indicators
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Financial policies, strategies & plans

Corporate Debt Management Policy (No. AP85)

Financial policies are the guidelines and rules that govern the management, allocation, and use of a company’s 
financial resources. Financial strategies are the methods and approaches a company uses to achieve its financial 
objectives, often involving investment decisions, capital structuring, and risk management. Financial plans 
are detailed outlines of how a company intends to achieve its financial goals, including projected revenues, 
expenses, cash flow, and capital requirements. The 2026-2027 Multi-Year Budgets are in compliance with the 
above-mentioned policies.

Debt policy sets forth the parameters for issuing debt and managing the debt portfolio guidance to decision makers. 

Effective Date: August 2019
townofws.ca/AP85

Appendix VIII

Investment Policy (No. AP84)

The primary objectives of the Investment Program, in priority order, shall be: 1. Adherence to statutory requirements; 2. 
Preservation of capital; 3. Maintaining liquidity; and 4. Earning a competitive rate of return.

Effective Date: June 2023
townofws.ca/AP84

Corporate Asset Management Policy (No. AP82)

The Asset Management Policy applies to asset life cycle management, which includes planning, design/construction/ 
acquisition, operation and maintenance, rehabilitation, renewal /disposal, and monitoring/reporting of owned in whole or in 
part, leased or operated Town assets.

Effective Date: July 2019
townofws.ca/AP82

http://townofws.ca/AP85
http://townofws.ca/AP84
http://townofws.ca/AP82
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Reserve & Reserve Fund Policy (No. AP86)

The policy provides guiding principles, objectives, management and administrative responsibilities, and standards of care. 

Effective Date: January 2026
townofws.ca/AP86

Multi-year Budget Policy (No. AP90)

The purpose of the multi-year budget policy is to define the approach to be used for multi-year budgeting and Council 
approvals. 

Effective Date: July 2020
townofws.ca/AP90

Operating & Capital Budget Policy (No. AP89)

The purpose of the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville’s Budget Policy is to ensure that all programs approved by Council 
are carried out within the allocations set out in the annual budgets; to recognize that Directors are accountable to the 
Chief Administrative Officer and to Council for managing their spending and revenues against budget approvals, and for 
the delivery of approved services in their departments; to ensure that variances from approved budgets are reported 
to the Treasurer and to the Chief Administrative Officer, as soon as practical and to recognize that budget planning and 
administration are a primary responsibility of management, with direction and approval by Council. 

Effective Date: August 2025
townofws.ca/AP89

2025 Asset Management Plan

This report provides an inventory, risk analysis, condition assessment for the Town’s core and non-core assets including the 
recommended minimum annual contribution to maintain these assets. 

townofws.ca/assetplan

http://townofws.ca/AP86
http://townofws.ca/AP90
http://townofws.ca/AP89
http://townofws.ca/assetplan
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Definitions & glossary of terms
Financial definitions and glossaries of terms are comprehensive collections of terms and their meanings used 
in the field of finance. They include key concepts, instruments, and acronyms pertinent to financial markets, 
banking, investments, and economics. These resources are crucial for professionals, students, and anyone 
interested in understanding the complex language and principles governing financial activities and economic 
systems.

Appendix IX

Accruals: Accruals are adjustments made to ensure 
that the financial statements reflect the economic reality 
of transactions. These adjustments involve recognizing 
revenues or expenses before cash is exchanged, based 
on the principle of matching expenses with revenues in 
the period in which they are incurred, to provide a more 
accurate representation of a company’s financial position 
and performance.

Actual: actual revenue and expenses incurred by the 
corporation as opposed to budgeted revenue and 
expenses.

Advertising, Media & Public Relations: Cost incurred 
in promoting the Town such as publications, corporate 
website, public relations etc.

Amortization: Amortization refers to the process of 
spreading out the cost of an intangible asset or a tangible 
asset with a finite useful life over a period of time. This 
allocation of cost allows for the gradual recognition of the 
expense associated with the asset over its useful life rather 
than expensing it all at once.

Audited: an examination of the financial statements by an 
arms-length individual or corporation (typically auditors) to 
ensure the financial records of the corporation are fair and 
present accurately.

Annualization: the cost of a full year of operation.

Balanced Budget: total revenues equal total expenditures 
in a fiscal year.

Base Budget: budget resources that are required to 
maintain service levels as determined by the previous 
budget year.

Bill 124 Reserve Fund: is an obligatory reserve fund 
established to ensure that the Building Division operates 
as a self-sustaining operation.  The reserve will be available 
to mitigate the risk associated with revenue shortfalls 
arising from an economic downturn and/or the financial 
impacts of unanticipated compliance costs. The Reserve 
is funded from the annual surplus of building permit 
revenues earned in the year over the direct and indirect 
costs associated with building code service delivery.

Capital budget (Program): A plan of proposed capital 
expenditures for acquiring capital assets and their 
financing sources. 

Capital Expenditures: Capital expenditures, often 
abbreviated as “CapEx,” refer to the funds a company 
invests in the acquisition, maintenance, or improvement 
of long-term assets that are essential for the company’s 
operations and are expected to provide benefits over 
multiple accounting periods. These assets are typically 
not intended for immediate consumption but rather for 
long-term use in generating revenue or reducing future 
expenses.

Consumer Price Index (CPI): The CPI measures the 
average change in prices over time that consumers pay 
for a basket of goods and services, commonly known as 
inflation.
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Debt Financing: Representing interest charges for 
advancing long term loans. 

Debt Principal: Representing long term debt principal 
payments and do not include debt financing charges.

Deferred Revenue: Represents cash that was received 
before the services are delivered. This is a liability as the 
municipality “owes” the service before it earns the revenue. 
The most notable example of deferred revenue in the 
operating budget are the Development Charges which 
service the long-term debt incurred to finance growth-
related capital projects.

Development Charges Background Study: is a study 
that considers all the necessary direct and indirect 
infrastructure costs that support the development of 
a new community in a municipality by ascertaining a 
development charge that is then imposed on a developer.

Development Charges: are fees collected from 
developers at the time a building permit to help pay for 
the cost of infrastructure required to provide municipal 
services to new development, such as roads, transit, water 
and sewer infrastructure, community centres and fire and 
leisure facilities.

Donations: Gifts of money conferred by a corporation 
or individual on the Town, normally accepted without any 
consideration.

Expenditures: The cost of goods and services acquired in 
a period, whether the payment has been made or invoices 
received. 

Fleet and Equipment Reserve: Reserve established as a 
funding source for major repairs and replacement of the 
Town’s rolling stock and operational equipment including 
vehicles, fire trucks, trailers and related equipment, and 
other major machinery and equipment; and Information 
technology assets, infrastructure and communications 
equipment, including software upgrades.  

Fund: In accounting, a “fund” refers to a self-contained set 
of accounts, often used to segregate resources for specific 
purposes or activities within an organization. Funds are 
typically established to maintain control over financial 

resources and ensure that they are used for their intended 
purposes.

Fund balance: The difference between the assets and 
liabilities in a governmental fund, representing the net 
resources available for spending.

Goals: broad, long-term aspirations that provide overall 
direction. They are often qualitative and describe a desired 
future state.

Grants (expense): Grants, either cash or in-kind, paid 
under memorandum of understandings (MOUs) and 
agreements. Include grant to Library, Latcham Gallery, 
Strawberry Festival etc.

Grants: Unconditional and Conditional transfer payments 
from the provincial and federal levels of government. 
Unconditional transfers are funds provided without any 
restriction on how they are spent. Conditional transfers 
are payments made to the Municipality for a specified 
purpose. 

Insurance: Premiums paid for Town’s general liability 
and other specialized insurance coverage (indemnity, 
cyber). Includes payments for claims up to the insurance 
deductible.

Interest & Bank Charges: Expenses associated with 
processing financial transactions and charged by financial 
institutions or by other bodies that process financial 
transactions. Examples includes bank charges and 
ActiveNet fees for recreation programs.

Investment income: Revenue earned from the Town’s 
short and long-term investments.

Licenses & Fees: Expenses for licenses and fees such as 
computer licenses and specialty software.

Major Fund: In accounting, a “major fund” refers to a 
fund that meets specific criteria established by accounting 
standards, particularly those set forth by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) for governmental 
entities. Major funds are significant components of an 
organization’s financial reporting and are required to be 
presented separately in the financial statements.
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Materials, Supplies & Maintenance: Cost of 
consumables used in operations. Include general materials 
and supplies, office supplies and equipment maintenance, 
and other miscellaneous expenses.

MPI – Municipal Price Index: Serves to measure inflation 
for the Town and reflects the mix of goods and services 
purchased by the Town.

(Net) Operating Surplus/Deficit: The difference between 
Revenues and Expenditures not allocated to Capital 
Budget or Reserve Funds. An excess of revenue is a 
Surplus. An excess of expenditures is a Deficit.

Objectives: specific, short-term actions that are 
measurable and concrete. They outline the steps needed 
to achieve the broader goals.

One-time item: an item only approved for the current 
budget year and is not part of the base budget

Operating budget (Program): A plan of financial 
operation embodying an estimate of proposed revenue 
and expenditures for a given period (typically a fiscal year).  

Penalties, Interest & Fines: Charges imposed on overdue 
and unpaid taxes or failure to comply with the Town’s by-
laws. They arise from regulatory and enforcement activity.

Personnel Expenditures: Salaries, wages and benefits for 
the full time, part time and temporary staff and training 
and memberships in professional organizations.

Professional & Contracted Services: Services provided 
by a third party on behalf of the Town. Examples 
include: waste disposal, winter maintenance, Central 
York Fire, contracted services for subdivisions (offset in 
revenue), maintenance and cleaning contracts, as well as 
professional services such as consulting fees, legal fees, 
audit etc.

Professional Development: Expenses for staff training 
and membership in professional organizations 

Program supplies and services: Cost of supplies 
and services to run the recreational and other Town’s 
programs. 

Property Maintenance: Operating cost incurred to keep 
the Town’s assets in good working condition such as roads, 
buildings, trees, parks, etc. 

Property Taxes: Tax levied upon property, essentially 
defined as all land and buildings, and certain other types 
and fixtures. It’s the main source of revenue for the 
Municipality.

Recoveries – External: Revenues for services provided to 
external organization or entities such as developers, York 
Region etc.

Recoveries - Internal Revenue: Revenues for services 
that are provided between Town departments and 
programs or between tax-based and rate-based budgets. 
The internal revenues nets against expenses incurred 
in various departments, so the overall budget impact is 
zero. Examples include: revenue from the support of the 
Building department, stormwater management recovery, 
facilities and equipment rental revenue, fuel and insurance 
allocation etc.

Recoveries-Internal Expenses: Expenses for services 
provided between Town departments and programs or 
between tax-based and rate-based budgets. Examples 
include: facilities and equipment rentals cost, direct and 
indirect cost to support the Building department etc.

Rental Income: Revenue derived from renting of the 
Town’s facilities such as arenas, halls, sport fields etc.  
Include ice rental, events rental etc.

Repair and Rehabilitation Reserve: Reserve established 
as a funding source for major rehabilitation, repairs, 
restorations, upgrades or replacement of the Town’s 
capital infrastructure assets.

Revenue: The income that is received such as property 
taxes, user fees, grant transfers and miscellaneous 
revenues.

Salaries & Benefits: Payments for salaries and benefits for 
the full-time staff. 

Sale of property: Revenue from the sale proceeds of a 
real property owned by the Town. 
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Strategic Initiative Reserve: Reserve established to fund 
projects that enhance the quality of life in the Town, enable 
the achievement of new service level standards, facilitate 
organizational efficiency or are required by legislation or 
regulation.

Tax Levy: portion of funds collected through property 
taxes

Tax (Rate) Stabilization Reserve: Reserve established 
to provide funding for one-time or temporary events that 
put significant pressure on the tax rate.  The reserve can 
also be used as a temporary source of working capital to 
fund day-to-day operations of the Town and to provide the 
ability to meet current liabilities prior to the receipt of tax 
levies and other revenues.

Tax Supported Budget: Budget supported by property 
taxes, user fees and other revenues that may be used for 
funding of the ongoing operating expenditures.

Net Tax Levy: the portion of the operating budget that 
must be paid by the tax levy after all revenue and other 
funding sources (grants /user fees) and expenses.

Transfers from Reserves: Contributions from reserves 
to fund operating expenditures. It also includes the funds 
received from the Federal Gas Tax that offset with the 
Transfer to Federal Gas Tax Reserve Fund.

Transfers to Reserves: Contributions from the operating 
budget to Reserves and Reserve Funds such as New 
Infrastructure Reserve, Rehabilitation and Repair Reserve, 
Federal Gas Tax Reserve Fund.

Unaudited: represent numbers that have not been 
officially examined by an arms-length individual or 
corporation (typically auditors). 

User Fees: Charge levied upon an individual/business 
for the use of a specific municipal service. Examples 
include recreational and cultural facilities such as pools 
and community centres, water supply, sanitary sewage, 
garbage collection and waste management, Planning 
Act Fees, Town legal fees for development agreements, 
licenses and permits etc.

Utilities & Telecommunication:  Expenses including 
hydro, gas, water, telephone, cell phone, Internet, and the 
corporate network. incurred by the Town’s facilities. Hydro 
includes streetlights consumption.

Vehicle Operations:  Cost incurred for the Town’s vehicles 
such as fuel, repair and maintenance. 

Working Capital Reserve: Same as Tax Rate Stabilization 
Reserve. As an optimization strategy recommended by 
the Reserves and Reserve Fund Policy the Working Capital 
Reserve was consolidated with the Tax Rate Stabilization 
Reserve.  These reserves were both intended to address 
risks associated with financial uncertainties and cash flow 
requirements.  

Write Offs: Property taxes and other receivables that are 
deemed uncollectible and are considered bad debt. 
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111 Sandiford Drive
Stouffville, ON L4A 0Z8

townofws.ca

Visit our website to learn more about everything in this guide. 
Waste collection, history, property taxes, Council and much more 
at the touch of your fingers!

The Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville acknowledges this land is the treaty 

territory of the Williams Nations. It is also the traditional territory of other 

Anishinaabeg peoples, the Wendat, and the Haudenosaunee. We also recognize 

the contributions of all Indigenous peoples to this place and commit to a 

continued dialogue and greater respect for the land we have come to share. This 

recognition of the contributions and historic importance of Indigenous peoples 

must also be clearly and overtly connected to our collective commitment to 

make the promise and the challenge of Truth and Reconciliation real in our 

community.

Telephone:
Toll Free:
Fax:

(905) 640-1900
(855) 642-8696
(905) 640-7957

myStouffville.ca

Our mobile platform gives you a fully customizable experience 
on your mobile device.  Personalized waste collection schedules, 
community engagement opportunities and full event calendars.

Follow us on social media!

@TownofStouffville

@StouffvillePlay

InstagramFacebook

@wsplibrary 

@TownofStouffville

@StouffvillePlay

@wsfes 
LinkedIn

Whitchurch-Stouffville

@TownofWS

@ws_townhall

X

@wstownhall

http://townofws.ca
http://myStouffville.ca

